
 Elektrisk fare:
•	  Ikke bruk produktet hvis en del er skadet eller defekt. Skift ut et skadet eller 

defekt produkt umiddelbart.
•	  Dette produktet må kun vedlikeholdes av en kvalifisert tekniker for å 

redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt.

 LES DETTE
 Risiko for skade på produktet:
•	  Ikke fjern en celle eller et batteri fra originalemballasjen før de må brukes.
•	  Ikke bruk celler eller batterier som ikke er beregnet for bruk med produktet, 

da dette kan skade produktet.
•	  Bruk kun cellen eller batteriet til det de er beregnet for.
•	  Ikke utsett celler eller batterier for mekaniske støt.
•	  Produktet må ikke belastes med mer enn 5 kg, da dette kan skade produktet.
•	  Ikke senk produktet i vann eller andre væsker, da dette kan skade produktet.
•	  Ikke utsett produktet for vann, regn, fuktighet eller høy luftfuktighet, da dette 

kan skade produktet.
•	  Ikke slipp produktet og unngå støt.
•	  Ikke åpne produktet, bortsett fra batteridetektoren. Det er ingen deler inne i 

produktet som kan repareres av brukeren. Åpning av produktet kan svekke 
ytelsen.

•	  Tørk av celle- eller batteripolene med en ren og tørr klut hvis de blir skitne.
•	  Kast tomme celler eller batterier på riktig måte.
•	  Ikke bruk aggressive kjemiske rengjøringsmidler når du rengjør produktet, da 

dette kan skade produktet.

Sjekk innholdet i pakken
 Kontroller at alle deler er til stede og at det ikke er synlige skader på delene. 
Hvis deler mangler eller er skadet, kontakt kundeservice via: support.
melissa-online.com

Veiing
1.	 Sett varmeovnen på et flatt, stabilt underlag.
2.	 Trykk på av/på-knappen A6 for å slå maskinen på.
 Alle segmentene lyser opp på skjerm    A       3    .
 Når skjermet viser «0», er den klar til bruk.
 Når produktet slås på, måleenheten    A       7     alltid gram. Den kan endres ved å 
trykke på knappen for måleenhet    A       2    .
3.	 Plasser gjenstanden som skal veies på veieplate A1.
 Vekten vises ved hjelp av sifferne    A       4     på skjermet    A       3    .
 Produktet slås automatisk av etter ca. 1 minutt uten aktivitet. Du kan også slå av 
produktet ved å holde inne På/Av-knappen    A       6     i 2 sekunder.

       Garanti
 Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i hjemmet. Eventuelle endringer og/eller 
modifikasjoner på produktet vil ugyldiggjøre garantien. Vi kan ikke påta oss noe 
ansvar for skader forårsaket av feilaktig bruk av produktet. Normal slitasje er 
ikke omfattet av garantien.

   Ansvarsfraskrivelse
 På grunn av den konstante utviklingen av produktene våre når det gjelder 
funksjon og design, forbeholder vi oss retten til å gjøre endringer i produktet 
uten varsel. Alle logoer, varemerker og produktnavn er varemerker eller 
registrerte varemerker som tilhører sine respektive innehavere og anerkjennes 
herved som sådan.

   Kassering
 Produktet må avhendes på egnede oppsamlingssteder. Du må ikke 
avhende produktet som husholdningsavfall.
 Ta kontakt med leverandøren eller lokale myndigheter hvis du ønsker 
mer informasjon om avhending.

   EU-samsvarserklæring
 Vi erklærer at dette produktet oppfyller gjeldende EU-lovgivning. EU-
samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på vårt nettsted eller kan fås på forespørsel.

     2  Vejledning til hurtig start
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 Hvis du vil have flere oplysninger, kan du scanne QR-koden på 
forsiden for at se den udvidede manual.

Tilsigtet brug
 Produktet er en digital køkkenvægt, der er beregnet til at veje fødevarer.
 Produktet er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
 Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til professionel brug.
 Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti 
og korrekt funktion.

Hoveddele (billede A)
1	 Vejeplatform
2	 Måleenhedsknap
3	 Skærm
4	 Ciffer

5	 Taring-symbol
6	 Til/fra-knap
7	 Symbol for måleenhed

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
 Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud, 
før du installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem emballagen og dette dokument, 
så det sidenhen kan læses.
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	6 ADVARSEL!
•	  Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne vejledning.
 Kvælningsfare:
•	  Fare for kvælning! Lad ikke børn lege med emballagematerialet. Opbevar 

altid emballagematerialet utilgængeligt for børn.
 Sundhedsfare:
•	  Opbevar altid knapcellebatterier, både når de er fulde og tomme, 

utilgængeligt for børn for at undgå risikoen for at sluge det. Smid brugte 
batterier ud med det samme og på sikker vis. Vær opmærksom på, at de 
første symptomer kan ligne børnesygdomme som hosten eller savlen. Søg 
øjeblikkelig lægehjælp, hvis du mistænker, at batterier er blevet slugt.

•	  Søg øjeblikkeligt lægehjælp, hvis en celle eller et batteri er blevet slugt.

	1  FORSIGTIG!
 Brandfare:
•	  Overhold plus (+) og minus (–) mærkerne på cellen eller batteriet og 

produktet, og sørg for korrekt brug. Forkert placering kan forårsage 
kortslutning, hvilket kan medføre brandfare.

 Elektrisk fare:
•	  Brug ikke produktet, hvis en del er beskadiget eller defekt. Udskift straks et 

beskadiget eller defekt produkt.
•	  Dette produkt må kun serviceres af en kvalificeret tekniker for at reducere 

risikoen for elektrisk stød.

 BEMÆRK
 Risiko for at beskadige produktet:
•	  Tag ikke en celle eller et batteri ud af den originale emballage, før det skal 

bruges.
•	  Brug ikke batterier, der ikke er beregnet til brug med produktet, da dette kan 

beskadige produktet.
•	  Brug kun cellen eller batteriet til det tilsigtede formål.
•	  Udsæt ikke celler eller batterier for mekanisk stød.
•	  Produktet må ikke belastes med mere end 5 kg, da dette kan beskadige 

produktet.
•	  Produktet må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker, da dette kan 

beskadige produktet.
•	  Udsæt ikke produktet for vand, regn, fugt eller høj luftfugtighed, da dette kan 

beskadige produktet.
•	  Tab ikke produktet, og undgå stød.
•	  Åbn ikke produktet, undtagen batteridækslet. Der er ingen dele indeni, som 

kan repareres af brugeren. Åbning af produktet kan forringe dets ydeevne.
•	  Tør celle- eller batteriterminalerne med en ren, tør klud, hvis de bliver 

beskidte.
•	  Bortskaf knapcellebatterier og batterier korrekt.
•	  Brug ikke aggressive kemiske rengøringsmidler til rengøring af produktet, da 

dette kan beskadige produktet.

Tjek indholdet i pakken
 Kontroller, at alle dele er til stede, og at der ikke er synlige skader på delene. 
Hvis der mangler eller er beskadigede dele, skal du kontakte helpdesken via: 
support.melissa-online.com

Vejning
1.	 Placer produktet på en plan, stabil overflade.
2.	 Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A6 for at tænde produktet.
 Alle segmenter lyser op på skærmen    A       3    .
 Når skærmen viser "0", er den klar til brug.
 Når produktet tændes, måleenheden    A       7     altid gram. Den kan ændres ved at 
trykke på Måleenhedsknap    A       2    .
3.	 Placer det emne, der skal vejes, på vejeplatformen A1.
 Vægten vises ved hjælp af cifferne    A       4     på skærmen    A       3    .
 Produktet slukker automatisk efter ca. 1 minuts inaktivitet. Du kan også slukke 
produktet ved at holde tænd/sluk-knappen nede    A       6     i 2 sekunder.

       Garanti
 Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Enhver ændring og/eller 
modifikation af produktet vil gøre garantien ugyldig. Vi kan ikke påtage os 
noget ansvar for skader forårsaget af forkert brug af produktet. Normal slitage 
er udelukket fra garantien.

   Ansvarsfraskrivelse
 På grund af den konstante udvikling af vores produkter med hensyn til funktion 
og design forbeholder vi os ret til at foretage ændringer i produktet uden 
varsel. Alle logoer, mærker og produktnavne er varemærker eller registrerede 
varemærker tilhørende deres respektive indehavere og anerkendes hermed 
som sådanne.

   Bortskaffning
 Produkten är avsedd för separat insamling vid en lämplig 
återvinningscentral. Släng inte denna produkt bland vanligt 
hushållsavfall.
 För mer information, kontakta återförsäljaren eller lokal myndighet 
med ansvar för avfallshantering.

   EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
 Vi intygar att denna produkt uppfyller tillämplig EU-lagstiftning. EU-försäkran 
om överensstämmelse finns på vår webbplats eller kan erhållas på begäran.

     g  Pika-aloitusopas
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 Jos haluat lisätietoja, skannaa etusivulla oleva QR-koodi nähdäksesi 
laajennetun käyttöoppaan.

Käyttötarkoitus
 Tuote on digitaalinen keittiövaaka, joka on tarkoitettu elintarvikkeiden painon 
mittaamiseen.
 Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
 Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön.
 Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja 
asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tärkeimmät osat (kuva A)
1	 Punnitusalusta
2	 Mittayksikköpainike
3	 Näyttö
4	 Numerot

5	 Taring-symboli
6	 Virtapainike
7	 Mittausyksikön symboli

Turvallisuusohjeet
 Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt tämän asiakirjan sisältämät 
ohjeet kokonaan ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai käytät sitä. Säilytä pakkaus ja 
tämä asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta varten.
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	6 VAROITUS!
•	  Käytä tuotetta vain tässä asiakirjassa kuvatun mukaisesti.
 Tukehtumisvaara:
•	  Tukehtumisvaara! Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkausmateriaalilla. Pidä 

pakkausmateriaali aina lasten ulottumattomissa.
 Terveysvaara:
•	  Pidä sekä täydet että tyhjät nappiparistot aina poissa lasten ulottuvilta, jotta 

he eivät pääse nielemään niitä. Hävitä käytetyt paristot heti turvallisesti. 
Muista, että ensioireet, kuten yskä ja kuolaaminen, voivat olla samankaltaisia 
kuin lastentaudeissa. Hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon, jos epäilet, että 
paristoja on nielty.

•	  Hakeudu välittömästi lääkäriin, jos olet niellyt pariston tai akun.

	1  HUOMIO!
 Tulipalovaara:
•	  Huomioi kennon tai akun ja tuotteen plus- (+) ja miinusmerkit (–) ja varmista, 

että käytät niitä oikein. Väärä asettaminen voi aiheuttaa oikosulun, joka voi 
aiheuttaa palovaaran.

 Sähkövaara:
•	  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda 

vaurioitunut tai viallinen tuote välittömästi.
•	  Tätä tuotetta saa huoltaa vain pätevä teknikko sähköiskun vaaran 

vähentämiseksi.

 HUOMAUTUS
 Tuotteen vaurioitumisvaara:
•	  Älä poista paristoa tai akkua alkuperäisestä pakkauksesta ennen kuin sitä 

aiotaan käyttää.
•	  Älä käytä mitään kennoa tai akkua, jota ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi 

tämän tuotteen kanssa, sillä se voi vahingoittaa tuotetta.
•	  Käytä akkukennoa tai paristoa vain siihen käyttötarkoitukseen, johon se on 

tarkoitettu.
•	  Älä altista akkukennoja ja paristoja mekaanisille iskuille.
•	  Tuotteeseen ei saa ladata yli 5 kg:n painoa, koska se voi vahingoittaa tuotetta.
•	  Älä upota tuotetta veteen tai muihin nesteisiin, sillä se voi vahingoittaa 

tuotetta.
•	  Älä altista tuotetta vedelle, sateelle, kosteudelle tai korkealle 

kosteuspitoisuudelle, sillä se voi vahingoittaa tuotetta.
•	  Älä pudota tuotetta ja vältä törmäyksiä.
•	  Älä avaa tuotetta paitsi paristokantta. Tuotteen sisällä ei ole käyttäjän 

huollettavissa olevia osia. Tuotteen avaaminen voi heikentää sen 
suorituskykyä.

•	  Pyyhi akkukenno tai akun navat puhtaalla kuivalla liinalla, jos ne likaantuvat.
•	  Hävitä tyhjät paristot asianmukaisesti.
•	  Älä käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia puhdistusaineita, 

sillä ne voivat vahingoittaa tuotetta.

Tarkista pakkauksen sisältö
 Tarkista, että kaikki osat ovat paikallaan ja että niissä ei ole näkyviä vaurioita. 
Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneet, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun 
osoitteessa: support.melissa-online.com

Punnitus
1.	 Aseta tuote vakaalle, tasaiselle alustalle.
2.	 Paina virtapainiketta A6 tuotteen kytkemiseksi päälle.
 Kaikki segmentit syttyvät näytössä    A       3    .
 Kun näytössä näkyy ”0”, laite on käyttövalmis.
 Kun tuote käynnistyy, mittausyksikkö    A       7     on aina gramma. Sitä voi muuttaa 
painamalla mittayksikköpainiketta    A       2    .
3.	 Aseta punnittava esine punnitusalustalle A1.
 Paino näytetään numeroilla    A       4     näytössä    A       3    .
 Tuote sammuu automaattisesti noin minuutin kuluttua käyttämättömyydestä. 
Voit myös sammuttaa tuotteen pitämällä Päälle/pois-painiketta painettuna    A       6     
2 sekunnin ajan.

       Takuu
 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu kotikäyttöön. Kaikki tuotteeseen tehdyt muutokset 
ja/tai modifikaatiot mitätöivät takuun. Emme voi ottaa vastuuta tuotteen 
vääränlaisesta käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista. Normaali kuluminen ei kuulu 
takuun piiriin.

   Vastuuvapauslauseke
 Koska tuotteitamme kehitetään jatkuvasti toiminnallisesti ja muotoilullisesti, 
pidätämme oikeuden tehdä tuotteeseen muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. 
Kaikki logot, tuotemerkit ja tuotenimet ovat haltijoidensa tavaramerkkejä tai 
rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä, ja ne tunnustetaan täten sellaisiksi.

   Jätehuolto
 Tämä tuote tulee toimittaa hävitettäväksi asianmukaiseen 
keräyspisteeseen. Tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.
 Lisätietoja antaa jälleenmyyjä tai paikallinen jätehuollosta vastaava 
viranomainen.

   EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
 Vakuutamme, että tämä tuote on EU-lainsäädännön mukainen. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla verkkosivustoltamme tai 
pyynnöstä.

     f  Hurtigguide
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 Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du skanne QR-koden på forsiden 
for å se den utvidede bruksanvisningen.

Tiltenkt bruk
 Produktet er en digital kjøkkenvekt beregnet på å måle vekten av matvarer.
 Produkter er bare tiltenkt innendørs bruk.
 Dette produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonelt bruk.
 Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser for sikkerhet, 
garanti og funksjon.

Hoveddeler (bilde A)
1	 Veieplate
2	 Knapp for måleenhet
3	 Visning
4	 Siffer

5	 Taring-symbol
6	 På-/av-knapp
7	 Symbol for måleenhet

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
 Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i dette dokumentet før du 
installerer eller bruker produktet. Ta vare på emballasjen og dette dokumentet 
for fremtidig referanse.
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	6 ADVARSEL!
•	  Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i dette dokumentet.
 Kvelningsfare:
•	  Kvelningsfare! Ikke la barn leke med emballasjematerialet. Oppbevar alltid 

emballasjematerialet utilgjengelig for barn.
 Helsefare:
•	  Oppbevar alltid knappcellebatterier, både fulle og tomme, utilgjengelig for 

barn for å unngå faren for svelging. Avhend brukte batterier omgående og på 
en trygg måte. Vær oppmerksom på at de første symptomene kan ligne 
symptomer på barnesykdommer, som hoste eller sikling. Søk legehjelp 
omgående hvis du mistenker at et batteri er blitt svelget.

•	  Søk legehjelp umiddelbart hvis en celle eller et batteri er blitt svelget.

	1  FORSIKTIG!
 Brannfare:
•	  Følg pluss- (+) og minus- (–) merkene på cellen eller batteriet og produktet, 

og sørg for riktig bruk. Feil plassering kan forårsake kortslutning, som kan 
føre til brannfare.

 AVISO
 Risco de danos para o produto:
•	  Não remova uma pilha ou bateria da embalagem original até que seja 

necessário utilizá-la.
•	  Não utilize nenhuma pilha ou bateria que não tenha sido concebida para 

utilização com o produto, pois isso poderá danificá-lo.
•	  Utilize apenas a pilha ou bateria para a aplicação para a qual foi concebida.
•	  Não sujeite as pilhas ou baterias a choques mecânicos.
•	  O produto não deve ser carregado com mais de 5 kg, pois isso pode 

danificá-lo.
•	  Não mergulhe o produto em água ou outros líquidos, pois isso pode 

danificá-lo.
•	  Não exponha o produto à água, chuva, humidade ou humidade elevada, pois 

isso pode danificá-lo.
•	  Não deixar cair o produto e evitar choques.
•	  Não abra o produto, exceto a tampa da bateria. Não há peças que possam ser 

reparadas pelo utilizador no interior. Abrir o produto pode prejudicar o seu 
desempenho.

•	  Limpe os terminais da pilha ou da bateria com um pano limpo e seco se 
apresentarem sinais de sujidade.

•	  Elimine devidamente as pilhas gastas.
•	  Não utilize produtos químicos agressivos para limpar o produto, pois isso 

pode danificá-lo.

Verifique o conteúdo da embalagem
 Verifique se todas as peças estão presentes e se não há danos visíveis nas peças. 
Se alguma peça estiver faltando ou danificada, entre em contacto com o 
serviço de assistência através do site: support.melissa-online.com

Pesagem
1.	 Coloque o produto numa superfície plana e estável.
2.	 Prima o botão de ligar/desligar A6 para ligar o produto.
 Todos os segmentos acendem no ecrã    A       3    .
 Quando o ecrã mostrar «0», está pronto a ser utilizado.
 Quando o produto é ligado, a unidade de medição    A       7     é sempre gramas. Pode 
ser alterada pressionando o Botão de unidade de medição    A       2    .
3.	 Coloque o item a ser pesado na Plataforma de pesagem A1.
 O peso é exibido usando os dígitos    A       4     no visor    A       3    .
 O produto desliga-se automaticamente após cerca de 1 minuto de inatividade. 
Também pode desligar o produto mantendo premido o Botão liga/desliga    A       6     
durante 2 segundos.

       Garantia
 Este produto destina-se a uma utilização doméstica. Quaisquer alterações e/ou 
modificações ao produto invalidam a garantia. Não podemos aceitar qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos causados por uma utilização incorrecta do 
produto. O desgaste normal está excluído da garantia.

   Isenção de responsabilidade
 Devido ao constante desenvolvimento dos nossos produtos em termos de 
função e design, reservamo-nos o direito de efetuar alterações ao produto sem 
aviso prévio. Todos os logótipos, marcas e nomes de produtos são marcas 
comerciais ou marcas registadas dos respectivos titulares e são reconhecidos 
como tal.

   Eliminação
 O produto deve ser eliminado separadamente num ponto de recolha 
apropriado. Não elimine este produto juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico.
 Para obter mais informações, contacte o revendedor ou o organismo 
local responsável pela gestão de resíduos.

   Declaração UE de conformidade
 Declaramos que este produto está em conformidade com a legislação da UE 
aplicável. A Declaração UE de conformidade está disponível no nosso site ou 
pode ser obtida mediante pedido.

     e  Snabbstartsguide
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 Om du vill ha mer information kan du skanna QR-koden på 
framsidan för att se den utökade manualen.

Avsedd användning
 Produkten är en digital köksvåg avsedd för att mäta vikten på livsmedel.
 Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning inomhus.
 Denna produkt är inte avsedd för professionellt bruk.
 Modifiering av produkten kan medföra konsekvenser för säkerhet, garanti och 
korrekt funktion.

Huvuddelar (bild A)
1	 Vägningsyta
2	 Knapp för mätenhet
3	 Display
4	 Siffror

5	 Taring-symbol
6	 På/av-knapp
7	 Symbol för måttenhet

Säkerhetsanvisningar
 Säkerställ att du har läst och förstått alla instruktioner i detta dokument innan 
du installerar och använder produkten. Behåll förpackningen och detta 
dokument som  framtida referens.
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	6 VARNING!
•	  Använd produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i detta dokument.
 Kvävningsfara:
•	  Kvävningsrisk! Låt inte barn leka med förpackningsmaterialet. Förvara alltid 

förpackningsmaterialet utom räckhåll för barn.
 Hälsorisk:
•	  Oavsett om knappcellsbatterierna är full- eller urladdade så ska de hållas 

utom räckhåll för barn så att de inte riskerar att svälja dem. Uttjänt batteri ska 
bortskaffas omedelbart och på ett säkert sätt. Kom ihåg att de första 
symptomen kan påminna om barnsjukdomar, såsom hostande eller 
dreglande. Sök sjukvård omedelbart om du misstänker att batterier har 
svalts.

•	  Uppsök omedelbart läkare om en cell eller ett batteri har förtärts.

	1  OBSERVERA!
 Brandrisk:
•	  Observera plus- (+) och minus- (–) märkena på cellen eller batteriet och 

produkten och se till att de används korrekt. Felaktig placering kan orsaka 
kortslutning, vilket kan leda till brandfara.

 Elektrisk fara:
•	  Använd inte produkten om någon del är skadad eller defekt. Byt omedelbart 

ut en skadad eller defekt produkt.
•	  Denna produkt får endast servas av en kvalificerad tekniker för underhåll för 

att minska risken för elektriska stötar.

 OBS!
 Risk för produktskador föreligger:
•	  Ta inte ut en cell eller ett batteri ur originalemballaget innan det ska 

användas.
•	  Använd inte celler eller batteri som inte är avsedda för användning med 

produkten, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.
•	  Använd endast cellen eller batteriet i den applikation för vilken de är 

avsedda.
•	  Utsätt inte celler eller batterier för mekaniskt slag.
•	  Produkten får inte belastas med mer än 5 kg, eftersom detta kan skada 

produkten.
•	  Sänk inte ner produkten i vatten eller andra vätskor, eftersom detta kan skada 

produkten.
•	  Utsätt inte produkten för vatten, regn, fukt eller hög luftfuktighet, eftersom 

detta kan skada produkten.
•	  Tappa inte produkten och undvik att stöta till den.
•	  Öppna inte produkten förutom batteriluckan. Det finns inga delar som kan 

repareras av användaren inuti. Om du öppnar produkten kan dess prestanda 
försämras.

•	  Torka cellens eller batteriets anslutningar med en ren trasa om de är 
smutsiga.

•	  Bortskaffa tomma celler eller batterier på korrekt sätt.
•	  Använd inte aggressiva kemiska rengöringsmedel när du rengör produkten, 

eftersom detta kan skada produkten.

Kontrollera innehållet i emballaget
 Kontrollera att alla delar finns med och att inga skador syns på delarna. Om 
delar saknas eller är skadade, kontakta supporten via: support.melissa-online.
com

Vägning
1.	 Placera produkten på en plan, stabil yta.
2.	 Tryck på till/från-knappen A6 för att slå på produkten.
 Alla segment lyser upp på displayen    A       3    .
 När displayen visar ”0” är den klar att användas.
 När produkten slås på, mätenheten    A       7     alltid gram. Den kan ändras genom att 
trycka på Knapp för mätenhet    A       2    .
3.	 Placera föremålet som ska vägas på vägningsytan A1.
 Vikten visas med siffrorna    A       4     på displayen    A       3    .
 Produkten stängs automatiskt av efter cirka 1 minut utan aktivitet. Du kan 
också stänga av produkten genom att hålla ned På/Av-knappen    A       6     i 2 
sekunder.

       Garanti
 Denna produkt är avsedd för hushållsbruk. Alla ändringar och/eller 
modifieringar av produkten gör garantin ogiltig. Vi kan inte ta något ansvar för 
skador som orsakats av felaktig användning av produkten. Normalt slitage 
omfattas inte av garantin.

   Friskrivningsklausul
 På grund av den ständiga utvecklingen av våra produkter vad gäller funktion 
och design förbehåller vi oss rätten att göra ändringar i produkten utan 
föregående meddelande. Alla logotyper, varumärken och produktnamn är 
varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör respektive innehavare 
och erkänns härmed som sådana.

     h  Guía de inicio rápido
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 Para más información, escanee el código QR de la portada para ver 
el manual ampliado.

Uso previsto por el fabricante
 El producto es una báscula de cocina digital destinada a medir el peso de los 
alimentos.
 El producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en interiores.
 Este producto no está diseñado para un uso profesional.
 Cualquier modificación del producto puede tener consecuencias para la 
seguridad, la garantía y el funcionamiento adecuado.

Partes principales (imagen A)
1	 Plataforma de pesaje
2	 Botón de unidad de medida
3	 Visualización
4	 Dígitos

5	 Símbolo de tara
6	 Botón ON/OFF
7	 Símbolo de la unidad de medida

Instrucciones de seguridad
 Asegúrese de que ha leído y entendido completamente las instrucciones en 
este documento antes de instalar o utilizar el producto. Guarde el embalaje y 
este documento para futuras consultas.
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	6 ADVERTENCIA!
•	  Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se describe en este documento.
 Riesgo de asfixia:
•	  ¡Peligro de asfixia! No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de 

embalaje. Mantenga siempre el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los 
niños.

 Peligro para la salud:
•	  Mantenga siempre las pilas de botón, llenas o vacías, fuera del alcance de los 

niños para evitar la posibilidad de que se las traguen. Deseche las baterías 
usadas de forma inmediata y segura. Tenga en cuenta que los primeros 
síntomas pueden parecerse a enfermedades infantiles como tos o babeo. 
Consulte de inmediato al médico si sospecha que alguien se ha tragado una 
pila.

•	  Busque ayuda médica inmediatamente si alguien se ha tragado una pila o 
batería.

	1  ATENCIÓN!
 Peligro de incendio:
•	  Observe las marcas más (+) y menos (–) en la pila o batería y en el producto, y 

asegúrese de utilizarlas correctamente. Una colocación incorrecta podría 
provocar un cortocircuito, lo que podría suponer un riesgo de incendio.

 Peligro eléctrico:
•	  No utilice el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o defectuosa. Sustituya 

inmediatamente un producto dañado o defectuoso.
•	  Este producto sólo debe ser reparado por un técnico cualificado para reducir 

el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

 AVISO
 Riesgo de dañar el producto:
•	  No retire una pila o batería del embalaje original hasta que sea requerida 

para su uso.
•	  No utilice ninguna pila o batería que no esté diseñada para su uso con el 

producto, ya que podría dañarlo.
•	  Utilice solamente la pila o la batería en la aplicación para la que se haya 

diseñado.
•	  No someta las pilas o baterías a golpes mecánicos.
•	  El producto no debe cargarse con más de 5 kg, ya que esto podría dañarlo.
•	  No sumerja el producto en agua u otros líquidos, ya que esto podría dañarlo.
•	  No exponga el producto al agua, la lluvia, la humedad o una humedad 

elevada, ya que esto puede dañarlo.
•	  No deje caer el producto y evite los golpes.
•	  No abra el producto, excepto la tapa de la batería. No hay piezas reparables 

por el usuario en el interior. Abrir el producto podría afectar a su rendimiento.
•	  Limpie los terminales de la pila o la batería con un paño seco y limpio si se 

ensucian.
•	  Elimine las pilas o baterías cumpliendo la normativa vigente.
•	  No utilice productos químicos agresivos para limpiar el producto, ya que 

podrían dañarlo.

Compruebe el contenido del paquete
 Compruebe que todas las piezas estén presentes y que no presenten daños 
visibles. Si faltan piezas o están dañadas, póngase en contacto con el servicio 
de asistencia a través de: support.melissa-online.com

Pesaje
1.	 Coloque el producto sobre una superficie plana y estable.
2.	 Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A6 para encender el producto.
 Todos los segmentos se iluminan en la Visualización    A       3    .
 Cuando la visualización muestra «0», está listo para su uso.
 Cuando el producto se enciende, la unidad de medida    A       7     siempre es gramos. 
Se puede cambiar pulsando el botón de unidad de medida    A       2    .
3.	 Coloque el objeto que desea pesar sobre la Plataforma de pesaje. A1.
 El peso se visualiza utilizando los dígitos    A       4     en la visualización    A       3    .
 El producto se apaga automáticamente tras aproximadamente 1 minuto de 
inactividad. También puede apagar el producto manteniendo pulsado el botón 
de encendido/apagado    A       6     durante 2 segundos.

       Garantía
 Este producto está destinado al uso doméstico. Cualquier cambio y/o 
modificación del producto invalidará la garantía. No podemos aceptar ninguna 
responsabilidad por daños causados por un uso inadecuado del producto. El 
desgaste normal queda excluido de la garantía.

   Descargo de responsabilidad
 Debido al constante desarrollo de nuestros productos en cuanto a función y 
diseño, nos reservamos el derecho a realizar cambios en el producto sin previo 
aviso. Todos los logotipos, marcas y nombres de productos son marcas 
comerciales o marcas registradas de sus respectivos propietarios y, por tanto, se 
reconocen como tales.

   Eliminación
 El producto está diseñado para desecharlo por separado en un punto 
de recogida adecuado. No se deshaga del producto con la basura 
doméstica.
 Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con el vendedor 
o la autoridad local responsable de la eliminación de residuos.

   Declaración UE de conformidad
 Declaramos que este producto cumple con la legislación de la UE aplicable. La 
Declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en nuestro sitio web o puede 
solicitarse bajo petición.

     i  Guia de iniciação rápida
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 Para mais informações, digitalize o código QR na página inicial para 
ver o manual alargado.

Utilização prevista
 O produto é uma balança de cozinha digital destinada a medir o peso dos 
alimentos.
 O produto destina-se apenas a utilização em interiores.
 Este produto não se destina a utilização profissional.
 Qualquer alteração do produto pode ter consequências em termos de 
segurança, garantia e funcionamento adequado.

Peças principais (imagem A)
1	 Plataforma de pesagem
2	 Botão de unidade de medição
3	 Ecrã
4	 Dígitos

5	 Símbolo de tara
6	 Botão ligar/desligar
7	 Símbolo da unidade de medida

Instruções de segurança
 Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instruções deste documento na 
íntegra antes de instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a embalagem e este 
documento para referência futura.
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	6 ATENÇÃO!
•	  Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste documento.
 Perigo de asfixia:
•	  Perigo de asfixia! Não deixe as crianças brincarem com o material de 

embalagem. Mantenha sempre o material de embalagem fora do alcance das 
crianças.

 Perigo para a saúde:
•	  Mantenha sempre as pilhas-botão, quer estejam cheias ou vazias, fora do 

alcance das crianças para evitar o perigo de ingestão. Elimine as pilhas 
usadas imediatamente e em segurança. Tenha em atenção que os primeiros 
sintomas podem parecer-se com doenças infantis, como tosse ou baba. 
Procure assistência médica imediata caso suspeite que uma pilha foi ingerida.

•	  Procure imediatamente aconselhamento médico caso uma pilha ou bateria 
tenha sido engolida.

	1  CUIDADO!
 Perigo de incêndio:
•	  Observe os sinais de mais (+) e menos (–) na pilha ou bateria e no produto e 

certifique-se de que utiliza corretamente. A colocação incorreta pode causar 
um curto-circuito, o que pode provocar um risco de incêndio.

 Perigo elétrico:
•	  Não utilizar o produto se uma peça estiver danificada ou defeituosa. 

Substituir imediatamente um produto danificado ou defeituoso.
•	  Este produto só pode ser reparado por um técnico qualificado para 

manutenção, de modo a reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.

•	  Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.
•	  Open het product niet, behalve het deksel van de batterij. Er zitten geen 

onderdelen in die door de gebruiker kunnen worden gerepareerd. Als u het 
product opent, kan dit de prestaties ervan nadelig beïnvloeden.

•	  Veeg de cel of de batterijpolen met een schone, droge doek af als ze vuil zijn.
•	  Gooi lege cellen of batterijen gepast weg.
•	  Gebruik geen agressieve chemische reinigingsmiddelen bij het reinigen van 

het product, aangezien dit het product kan beschadigen.

Inhoud van de verpakking controleren
 Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en of er geen zichtbare schade aan 
de onderdelen is. Als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, neem dan 
contact op met de servicedesk via: support.melissa-online.com

Wegen
1.	 Plaats het product op een platte, vlakke ondergrond.
2.	 Druk op de aan/uit- knop A6 om het product aan te zetten.
 Alle segmenten lichten op op het display    A       3    .
 Wanneer het display "0" weergeeft, is het apparaat klaar voor gebruik.
 Wanneer het product wordt ingeschakeld, wordt de meeteenheid    A       7     altijd 
gram. Dit kan worden gewijzigd door op de Weegeenheid-knop te drukken. 
   A       2    .
3.	 Plaats het te wegen voorwerp op het Weegplatform A1.
 Het gewicht wordt weergegeven met cijfers    A       4     op het display    A       3    .
 Het product schakelt automatisch uit na ongeveer 1 minuut inactiviteit. U kunt 
het product ook uitschakelen door de aan/uit-knop    A       6     gedurende 2 seconden 
ingedrukt te houden.

       Garantie
 Dit product is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Bij wijzigingen en/of 
aanpassingen aan het product vervalt de garantie. We kunnen geen 
aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden voor schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik 
van het product. Normale slijtage is uitgesloten van garantie.

   Disclaimer
 Vanwege de constante ontwikkeling van onze producten op het gebied van 
functie en ontwerp, behouden wij ons het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen. Alle logo's, merken 
en productnamen zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
hun respectieve houders en worden hierbij als zodanig erkend.

   Afdanking
 Het product is bestemd voor gescheiden inzameling bij een hiertoe 
aangewezen verzamelpunt. Gooi het product niet weg bij het 
huishoudelijk afval.
 Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de verkoper of de lokale 
overheid die verantwoordelijk is voor het afvalbeheer.

   EU-conformiteitsverklaring
 Wij verklaren dat dit product voldoet aan de relevante EU-wetgeving. De 
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op onze website of kan op verzoek 
worden verkregen.

     j  Guida rapida all’avvio
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 Per ulteriori informazioni, scansionare il codice QR sulla prima 
pagina per visualizzare il manuale esteso.

Uso previsto
 Il prodotto è una bilancia da cucina digitale destinata alla misurazione del peso 
degli alimenti.
 Il prodotto è inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.
 Il prodotto non è inteso per utilizzi professionali.
 Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare conseguenze per la 
sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Parti principali (immagine A)
1	 Piano di pesatura
2	 Pulsante Unità di misura
3	 Display
4	 Cifre

5	 Simbolo di taratura
6	 Pulsante di accensione/

spegnimento
7	 Simbolo dell'unità di misura

Istruzioni di sicurezza
 Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni presenti nel 
documento prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la confezione 
e il presente documento per farvi riferimento in futuro.
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	6 AVVERTENZA!
•	  Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente documento.
 Rischio di soffocamento:
•	  Pericolo di soffocamento! Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il materiale 

di imballaggio. Tenere sempre il materiale di imballaggio fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini.

 Pericolo per la salute:
•	  Per evitare il rischio di ingerimento, tenere sempre le pile (cariche o scariche) 

fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Smaltire immediatamente e in modo sicuro le 
batterie usate. Tenere presente che i primi sintomi nei bambini potrebbero 
presentarsi sotto forma di tosse o ipersalivazione. Rivolgersi immediatamente 
a un medico in caso di sospetta ingestione delle batterie.

•	  Rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico in caso di ingestione di una cella o 
una batteria.

	1  ATTENZIONE!
 Rischio di incendio:
•	  Osservare i segni più (+) e meno (–) sulla cella o sulla batteria e sul prodotto e 

assicurarsi che l'uso sia corretto. Un posizionamento errato potrebbe causare 
un cortocircuito, con conseguente rischio di incendio.

 Pericolo elettrico:
•	  Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte è danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire 

immediatamente il prodotto danneggiato o difettoso.
•	  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, la manutenzione di questo prodotto 

deve essere eseguita esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato.

 AVVISO
 Rischio di danneggiamento del prodotto:
•	  Non rimuovere una cella o una batteria dalla sua confezione originale fino a 

quando non ne è necessario l’utilizzo.
•	  Non utilizzare celle non progettate per l'uso con il prodotto, poiché 

potrebbero danneggiarlo.
•	  Utilizzare la cella o la batteria solo nelle applicazioni cui è destinata.
•	  Proteggere le celle e le batterie da urti.
•	  Il prodotto non deve essere caricato con più di 5 kg, poiché ciò potrebbe 

danneggiarlo.
•	  Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi, poiché ciò potrebbe 

danneggiarlo.
•	  Non esporre il prodotto all'acqua, alla pioggia, all'umidità o a livelli elevati di 

umidità, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiarlo.
•	  Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare di urtarlo.
•	  Non aprire il prodotto, ad eccezione del coperchio della batteria. All'interno 

non sono presenti parti riparabili dall'utente. L'apertura del prodotto 
potrebbe comprometterne le prestazioni.

•	  Se sono sporchi, strofinare i morsetti della cella o della batteria con un panno 
asciutto e pulito.

•	  Smaltire correttamente le pile o le batterie scariche.
•	  Non utilizzare detergenti chimici aggressivi per pulire il prodotto, poiché 

potrebbero danneggiarlo.

Controllare i contenuti della confezione
 Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e che non siano visibili danni sulle 
parti. Se alcune parti sono mancanti o danneggiate, contattare il servizio di 
assistenza tramite: support.melissa-online.com

Pesatura
1.	 Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.
2.	 Premere il pulsante on/off A6 per accendere il prodotto.
 Tutti i segmenti si illuminano sul display    A       3    .
 Quando il display mostra "0", è pronto per l'uso.
 Quando il prodotto si accende, l'unità di misura    A       7     è sempre impostata su 
grammi. È possibile modificarla premendo il Pulsante Unità di misura    A       2    .
3.	 Posizionare l'oggetto da pesare sul piano di pesatura A1.
 Il peso viene visualizzato utilizzando le cifre    A       4     sul display    A       3    .
 Il prodotto si spegne automaticamente dopo circa 1 minuto di inattività. È 
anche possibile spegnere il prodotto tenendo premuto il Pulsante On/Off    A       6     
per 2 secondi.

       Garanzia
 Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso domestico. Qualsiasi cambiamento e/o 
modifica al prodotto invalida la garanzia. Non possiamo accettare alcuna 
responsabilità per danni causati da un uso improprio del prodotto. La normale 
usura è esclusa dalla garanzia.

   Esclusione di responsabilità
 A causa del costante sviluppo dei nostri prodotti in termini di funzionalità e 
design, ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al prodotto senza 
preavviso. Tutti i loghi, i marchi e i nomi dei prodotti sono marchi o marchi 
registrati dei rispettivi proprietari e sono riconosciuti come tali.

   Smaltimento
 Questo prodotto è soggetto a raccolta differenziata nei punti di 
raccolta appropriati. Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
 Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il rivenditore o le autorità locali 
responsabili per la gestione dei rifiuti.

   Dichiarazione UE di conformità
 Dichiariamo che questo prodotto è conforme alla normativa UE applicabile. La 
Dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile sul nostro sito web o può essere 
richiesta su richiesta.

Pièces principales (image A)
1	 Plateforme de pesage
2	 Bouton d'unité de mesure
3	 Affichage
4	 Chiffres

5	 Symbole de tarage
6	 Bouton Marche/Arrêt
7	 Symbole de l'unité de mesure

Consignes de sécurité
 Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les instructions de ce document 
avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez l'emballage et le présent 
document pour référence ultérieure.
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	6 AVERTISSEMENT!
•	  Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.
 Risque d’étouffement :
•	  Risque d'étouffement ! Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les matériaux 

d'emballage. Gardez toujours les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des 
enfants.

 Danger pour la santé :
•	  Toujours conserver les piles boutons, aussi bien chargées que déchargées, 

hors de portée des enfants afin d’éviter tout risque d’ingestion. Jetez 
immédiatement les piles usagées en toute sécurité. Gardez à l’esprit que les 
premiers symptômes peuvent ressembler à des maladies infantiles comme la 
toux ou la bave. Consultez immédiatement un médecin si vous soupçonnez 
que des piles ont été avalées.

•	  En cas d’ingestion d’une pile-bouton ou autre, consultez un médecin 
immédiatement.

	1  ATTENTION!
 Risque d’incendie :
•	  Respectez les indications des signes plus (+) et moins (–) figurant sur la pile 

ou la batterie et sur le produit, et veillez à les utiliser correctement. Une 
mauvaise utilisation pourrait provoquer un court-circuit et présenter un 
risque d'incendie.

 Risque électrique:
•	  N'utilisez pas le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. 

Remplacez immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.
•	  Ce produit ne doit être entretenu que par un technicien qualifié afin de 

réduire les risques d'électrocution.

 AVIS
 Risque d’endommagement du produit :
•	  Ne pas retirer une pile ou une batterie de son emballage d'origine tant que 

vous ne l'utilisez pas.
•	  N'utilisez aucune pile ou batterie qui n'est pas conçue pour être utilisée avec 

le produit, car cela pourrait endommager le produit.
•	  Utilisez uniquement la pile ou la batterie dans l’application pour laquelle elle 

a été conçue.
•	  Ne pas soumettre les piles ou les batteries à des chocs mécaniques.
•	  Le produit ne doit pas être chargé avec plus de 5 kg, car cela pourrait 

l'endommager.
•	  Ne plongez pas le produit dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides, car cela pourrait 

l'endommager.
•	  N'exposez pas le produit à l'eau, à la pluie, à l'humidité ou à une humidité 

élevée, car cela pourrait l'endommager.
•	  Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter les chocs.
•	  N'ouvrez pas le produit, à l'exception du capot du compartiment à batterie. Il 

ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur. L'ouverture du produit 
pourrait nuire à son bon fonctionnement.

•	  Essuyez les bornes de la pile ou de la batterie avec un chiffon propre et sec si 
elles sont sales.

•	  Éliminez correctement les piles ou batteries déchargées.
•	  N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs pour nettoyer le produit, car 

cela pourrait l'endommager.

Vérifier le contenu de l'emballage
 Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et qu'aucun dommage n'est visible 
sur celles-ci. Si des pièces manquent ou sont endommagées, contactez le 
service d'assistance via : support.melissa-online.com

Pesage
1.	 Placez le produit sur une surface plane et stable.
2.	 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A6 pour mettre le produit sous 

tension.
 Tous les segments s'allument sur l'affichage    A       3    .
 Lorsque l'afficheur affiche « 0 », l'appareil est prêt à l'emploi.
 Lorsque le produit est allumé, l'unité de mesure    A       7     est toujours le gramme. 
Elle peut être modifiée en appuyant sur le bouton d'unité de mesure    A       2    .
3.	 Placez l'objet à peser sur la plateforme de pesage. A1.
 Le poids est affiché à l'aide des chiffres    A       4     sur l'affichage    A       3    .
 Le produit s'éteint automatiquement après environ 1 minute d'inactivité. Vous 
pouvez également éteindre le produit en maintenant enfoncé le bouton 
marche/arrêt    A       6     pendant 2 secondes.

       Garantie
 Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique. Tout changement et/ou 
modification du produit annule la garantie. Nous ne pouvons accepter aucune 
responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée du 
produit. L'usure normale est exclue de la garantie.

   Clause de non-responsabilité
 En raison du développement constant de nos produits en termes de fonction et 
de conception, nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter des modifications au 
produit sans préavis. Tous les logos, marques et noms de produits sont des 
marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs et sont reconnus comme tels.

   Traitement des déchets
 Le produit doit être jeté séparément des ordures ménagères dans un 
point de collecte approprié. Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures 
ménagères ordinaires.
 Pour plus d’informations, contactez le distributeur ou l’autorité locale 
responsable de la gestion des déchets.

   Déclaration UE de conformité
 Nous déclarons que ce produit est conforme à la législation européenne 
applicable. La Déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur notre site 
internet ou peut être obtenue sur demande.

     d  Verkorte handleiding
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 Scan voor meer informatie de QR-code op de voorpagina om de 
uitgebreide handleiding te bekijken.

Bedoeld gebruik
 Het product is een digitale keukenweegschaal bedoeld voor het wegen van 
voedsel.
 Het product is enkel bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
 Dit product is niet bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.
 Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor de veiligheid, 
garantie en correcte werking.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
1	 Weegplatform
2	 Weegeenheid-knop
3	 Display
4	 Cijfers

5	 Taring-symbool
6	 Aan/Uit knop
7	 Symbool voor meeteenheid

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
 Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig gelezen en begrepen 
heeft voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de verpakking en dit 
document voor toekomstig gebruik.
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	6 WAARSCHUWING!
•	  Gebruik het product alleen zoals in dit document beschreven.
 Stikkingsgevaar:
•	  Verstikkingsgevaar! Laat kinderen niet met het verpakkingsmateriaal spelen. 

Houd het verpakkingsmateriaal altijd buiten het bereik van kinderen.
 Gezondheidsrisico:
•	  Houd de knoopcelbatterijen, zowel vol als leeg, buiten bereik van kinderen 

om inslikkingsgevaar te voorkomen. Voer gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk 
en veilig af. Houd er rekening mee dat de eerste symptomen kunnen lijken 
op kinderziektes zoals hoesten of kwijlen. Schakel direct medische hulp in 
wanneer u vermoedt dat er batterijen zijn ingeslikt.

•	  Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als een cel of batterij ingeslikt is.

	1  VOORZICHTIG!
 Brandgevaar:
•	  Let op de plus (+) en min (–) tekens op de cel of batterij en het product en 

zorg voor correct gebruik. Onjuiste plaatsing kan kortsluiting veroorzaken, 
wat brandgevaar kan opleveren.

 Elektrisch gevaar:
•	  Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang 

een beschadigd of defect product onmiddellijk.
•	  Dit product mag alleen worden onderhouden door een gekwalificeerde 

technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te beperken.

 LET OP
 Risico op beschadiging van het product:
•	  Verwijder een cel of batterij pas uit de originele verpakking als u die gaat 

gebruiken.
•	  Gebruik geen batterijen die niet zijn ontworpen voor gebruik met het 

product, aangezien dit het product kan beschadigen.
•	  Gebruik de batterij of cel alleen op de wijze waarvoor deze bedoeld is.
•	  Cellen of batterijen niet aan mechanische schokken blootstellen.
•	  Het product mag niet worden belast met meer dan 5 kg, omdat dit het 

product kan beschadigen.
•	  Dompel het product niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen, aangezien dit 

het product kan beschadigen.
•	  Stel het product niet bloot aan water, regen, vocht of hoge luchtvochtigheid, 

aangezien dit het product kan beschadigen.

 When the product comes on, the measurement unit    A       7     is always grams. It can 
be changed by pressing the measurement unit button    A       2    .
3.	 Place the item to be weighed on the weighing platform A1.
 The weight is displayed using the digits    A       4     on the display    A       3    .
 The product automatically switches off after around 1 minute of inactivity. You 
can also switch off the product by holding down the on/off button    A       6     for 2 
seconds.

       Warranty
 This product is intended for domestic use. Any changes and/or modifications to 
the product will invalidate the warranty. We can’t accept any liability for 
damage caused by improper use of the product. Normal wear and tear is 
excluded from warranty.

   Disclaimer
 Due to the constant development of our products in terms of function and 
design, we reserve the right to make changes to the product without notice. All 
logos, brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
their respective holders and are hereby recognized as such.

   Disposal
 The product is designated for separate collection at an appropriate 
collection point. Do not dispose of the product with household 
waste.
 For more information, contact the retailer or the local authority 
responsible for the waste management.

   EU Declaration of Conformity
 We declare that this product is in compliance with the relevant EU legislation. 
The EU declaration of Conformity is available on our website or can be obtained 
upon request.

     c  Kurzanleitung
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 Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie, wenn Sie den QR-Code auf der 
Titelseite scannen, um das erweiterte Handbuch anzuzeigen.

Anwendung
 Das Produkt ist eine digitale Küchenwaage zum Wiegen von Lebensmitteln.
 Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von Gebäuden gedacht.
 Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.
 Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und 
ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität haben.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
1	 Wiegeplattform
2	 Maßeinheitstaste
3	 Anzeige
4	 Ziffern

5	 Tara-Symbol
6	 Ein/Aus-Schalter
7	 Symbol für Maßeinheit

Sicherheitshinweise
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Dokument 
vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren 
oder verwenden. Heben Sie die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.
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	6 WARNUNG!
•	  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem Dokument beschrieben.
 Erstickungsgefahr:
•	  Erstickungsgefahr! Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Verpackungsmaterial 

spielen. Bewahren Sie das Verpackungsmaterial immer außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

 Gefahr für die Gesundheit:
•	  Bewahren Sie volle und leere Knopfzellenbatterien immer außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern auf, um die Gefahr des Verschluckens zu vermeiden. 
Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien immer unmittelbar und sicher. Denken 
Sie daran, dass die ersten Symptome wie Kinderkrankheiten wie Husten oder 
Sabbern aussehen können. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, wenn Sie den 
Verdacht haben, dass Batterien verschluckt wurden.

•	  Holen Sie bei Verschlucken von einem Akku oder einer Batterie sofort 
ärztlichen Rat ein.

	1  VORSICHT!
 Brandgefahr:
•	  Beachten Sie die Plus- (+) und Minuszeichen (–) auf der Zelle oder Batterie 

und dem Produkt und achten Sie auf die korrekte Verwendung. Eine falsche 
Platzierung kann zu einem Kurzschluss führen, der eine Brandgefahr 
darstellen kann.

 Elektrische Gefahr:
•	  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. 

Ersetzen Sie ein beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt sofort.
•	  Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem qualifizierten Techniker gewartet werden, 

um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern.

 HINWEIS
 Gefahr der Beschädigung des Produkts:
•	  Nehmen Sie den Akku oder die Batterie erst dann aus der 

Originalverpackung, wenn Sie sie benötigen.
•	  Verwenden Sie keine Zellen oder Batterien, die nicht für die Verwendung mit 

dem Produkt vorgesehen sind, da dies zu Schäden am Produkt führen kann.
•	  Verwenden Sie nur solchen Zellen oder Batterien so, wie dies für die 

Anwendung beabsichtigt ist.
•	  Setzen Sie Zellen oder Batterien keinen mechanischen Stößen aus.
•	  Das Produkt darf nicht mit mehr als 5 kg belastet werden, da dies zu Schäden 

am Produkt führen kann.
•	  Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, da dies zu 

Schäden am Produkt führen kann.
•	  Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser, Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder hoher 

Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, da dies zu Schäden am Produkt führen kann.
•	  Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und vermeiden Sie Stöße.
•	  Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht, mit Ausnahme der Abdeckung der Batterie. Im 

Inneren befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Das Öffnen 
des Produkts kann dessen Leistung beeinträchtigen.

•	  Wischen Sie die Zellen- oder Batterieanschlüsse mit einem sauberen, 
trockenen Tuch ab, wenn sie verschmutzt sind.

•	  Entsorgen Sie leere Akkus oder Batterien ordnungsgemäss.
•	  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts keine aggressiven chemischen 

Reinigungsmittel, da diese das Produkt beschädigen könnten.

Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung
 Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und keine Beschädigungen 
sichtbar sind. Wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
den Service Desk unter: support.melissa-online.com

Wiegen
1.	 Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine flache, stabile Oberfläche.
2.	 Drücken Sie den Ein/Aus-Taste A6, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
 Alle Segmente leuchten auf der Anzeige auf    A       3    .
 Wenn die Anzeige „0“ anzeigt, ist sie betriebsbereit.
 Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet wird, wird die Maßeinheit    A       7     immer Gramm. 
Sie kann durch Drücken der Maßeinheitstaste geändert werden.    A       2    geändert 
werden.
3.	 Legen Sie den zu wiegenden Gegenstand auf die Wiegeplattform. A1.
 Das Gewicht wird mit den Ziffern angezeigt.    A       4     auf der Anzeige    A       3    .
 Das Produkt schaltet sich nach etwa 1 Minute Inaktivität automatisch aus. Sie 
können das Produkt auch ausschalten, indem Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste    A       6     2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

       Garantie
 Dieses Produkt ist für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Jegliche Änderungen und/
oder Modifikationen am Produkt führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Wir 
können keine Haftung für Schäden übernehmen, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch des Produkts verursacht werden. Normaler Verschleiß ist von der 
Garantie ausgeschlossen.

   Haftungsausschluss
 Aufgrund der ständigen Weiterentwicklung unserer Produkte in Bezug auf 
Funktion und Design behalten wir uns das Recht vor, Änderungen am Produkt 
ohne Vorankündigung vorzunehmen. Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen 
sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber 
und werden hiermit als solche anerkannt.

   Entsorgung
 Dieses Produkt muss an einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle zur 
Entsorgung abgegeben werden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht mit 
dem Haushaltsabfall.
 Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie beim Verkäufer oder der für die 
Abfallwirtschaft verantwortlichen örtlichen Behörde.

   EU-Konformitätserklärung
 Wir erklären, dass dieses Produkt den geltenden EU-Richtlinien entspricht. Die 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf unserer Website verfügbar oder kann auf 
Anfrage angefordert werden.

     b  Guide de démarrage rapide
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 Pour plus d'informations, scannez le code QR sur la page de garde 
pour consulter le manuel complet.

Utilisation prévue
 Le produit est une balance de cuisine numérique destinée à mesurer le poids 
des aliments.
 Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
 Ce produit n’est pas destiné à un usage professionnel.
 Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la 
garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

   a  Quick start guide
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 For more information, scan the QR code on the front page to see the 
extended manual.

Intended use
 The product is a digital kitchen scale intended for measuring the weight of 
food.
 The product is intended for indoor use only.
 This product is not intended for professional use.
 Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty 
and proper functioning.

Main parts (image A)
1	 Weighing platform
2	 Measurement unit button
3	 Display
4	 Digits

5	 Taring symbol
6	 On/off button
7	 Measurement unit symbol

Safety instructions
 Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document 
before you install or use the product. Keep the packaging and this document 
for future reference.
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	6 WARNING!
•	  Only use the product as described in this document.
 Choking hazard:
•	  Choking hazard! Do not let children play with the packaging material. Always 

keep the packaging material out of the reach of children.
 Health hazard:
•	  Always keep button cell batteries, both full and empty, out of reach of 

children to avoid the chance of swallowing. Dispose of used batteries 
immediately and safely. Keep in mind that the first symptoms may look like 
child diseases like coughing or drooling. Seek immediate medical attention 
when you suspect that batteries have been swallowed.

•	  Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or battery has been swallowed.

	1  CAUTION!
 Fire hazard:
•	  Observe the plus (+) and minus (–) marks on the cell or battery and product 

and ensure correct use. Incorrect placement could cause a short circuit, 
which could cause a fire hazard.

 Electrical hazard:
•	  Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged 

or defective product immediately.
•	  This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance 

to reduce the risk of electric shock.

 NOTICE
 Risk of damaging the product:
•	  Do not remove a cell or battery from the original packaging until required for 

use.
•	  Do not use any cell or battery that is not designed for use with the product, 

as this might damage the product.
•	  Use only the cell or battery in the application for which it was intended.
•	  Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
•	  The product must not be loaded with more than 5 kg, as this may damage 

the product.
•	  Do not immerse the product in water or other liquids, as this can damage the 

product.
•	  Do not expose the product to water, rain, moisture or high humidity, as this 

can damage the product.
•	  Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
•	  Do not open the product except for the battery cover. There are no user 

serviceable parts inside. Opening the product this could impair its 
performance.

•	  Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become dirty.
•	  Properly dispose empty cells or batteries.
•	  Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents when cleaning the product, 

as this might damage the product.

Check the contents of the package
 Check that all parts are present and that no damage is visible on the parts. If 
parts are missing or damaged, contact the service desk via: support.
melissa-online.com

Weighing
1.	 Place the product on a flat, stable surface.
2.	 Press the on/off button A6 to switch on the product.
 All the segments light up on the display    A       3    .
 When the display shows “0”, it is ready for use.

Digital Kitchen Scale
1g Precision - up to 5kg

QUICK START GUIDE 16310231 / 16310242

For more information, scan the QR code or go to the 
following link to see the extended manual: 

https://cdn.nedis.
com/manuals/
html/16310231

https://cdn.nedis.
com/manuals/
html/16310242
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•	  Nelietojiet produktu ūdenī vai citos šķidrumos, jo tas var sabojāt produktu.
•	  Nekādā gadījumā neizvietojiet produktu ūdens, lietus, mitruma vai augsta 

mitruma ietekmē, jo tas var sabojāt produktu.
•	  Nenometiet izstrādājumu un izvairieties no triecieniem.
•	  Neatveriet produktu, izņemot baterijas vāciņu. Produktā nav lietotājam 

pieejamu detaļu. Produkta atvēršana var pasliktinātu tā darbību.
•	  Ja šūnu vai baterijas kontakti ir netīri, noslaukiet tos ar tīru, sausu drānu.
•	  Pareizi izmetiet tukšās baterijas vai akumulatorus.
•	  Produkta tīrīšanai nelietojiet agresīvus ķīmiskos tīrīšanas līdzekļus, jo tie var 

sabojāt produktu.

Pārbaudiet iepakojuma saturu
 Pārbaudiet, vai visas detaļas ir klāt un vai uz tām nav redzami bojājumi. Ja 
detaļas trūkst vai ir bojātas, sazinieties ar servisa dienestu, izmantojot: support.
melissa-online.com

Svēruma noteikšana
1.	 Novietojiet produktu uz līdzenas, stabilas virsmas.
2.	 Nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu A6 , lai ieslēgtu produktu.
 Visi segmenti iedegas displejā    A       3    .
 Kad displejā parādās „0”, ierīce ir gatava lietošanai.
 Kad produkts ieslēdzas, mērvienība    A       7     vienmēr ir grami. To var mainīt, 
nospiežot Mērvienības poga    A       2    .
3.	 Novietojiet svēramo priekšmetu uz svēršanas platformas A1.
 Svars tiek parādīts, izmantojot ciparus    A       4     uz displeja    A       3    .
 Produkts automātiski izslēdzas pēc aptuveni 1 minūtes bezdarbības. Produktu 
var izslēgt arī, nospiežot un turot ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu    A       6     2 sekundes.

       Garantija
 Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai mājas apstākļos. Jebkādas izmaiņas un/
vai modifikācijas izstrādājumā padara garantiju spēkā neesošu. Mēs nevaram 
uzņemties nekādu atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
izstrādājuma lietošanas rezultātā. Garantija neattiecas uz parastu nolietojumu.

   Atruna
 Sakarā ar mūsu izstrādājumu pastāvīgu funkciju un dizaina attīstību mēs 
paturam tiesības veikt izmaiņas izstrādājumā bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Visi 
logotipi, zīmoli un produktu nosaukumi ir attiecīgo īpašnieku preču zīmes vai 
reģistrētas preču zīmes, un ar šo tie tiek atzīti par tādiem.

   Utilizācija
 Produkts ir paredzēts atsevišķai savākšanai piemērotā savākšanas 
punktā. Neizmetiet produktu kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem.
 Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju vai 
vietējo iestādi, kas atbild par atkritumu apsaimniekošanu.

   ES atbilstības deklarācija
 Mēs apliecinām, ka šis produkts atbilst attiecīgajiem ES tiesību aktiem. ES 
atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama mūsu tīmekļa vietnē vai pēc pieprasījuma.

     m  Hızlı başlangıç kılavuzu
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 Daha fazla bilgi için, genişletilmiş kılavuzu görmek üzere ön 
sayfadaki QR kodunu tarayın.

Kullanım amacı
 Ürün, gıdaların ağırlığını ölçmek için tasarlanmış dijital bir mutfak tartısıdır.
 Ürün sadece iç mekanlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
 Bu ürün profesyonel kullanım için tasarlanmamıştır.
 Ürün üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklik yapmanın güvenlik, garanti ve doğru 
işlevsellik ile ilgili sonuçları olabilir.

Ana parçalar (resim A)
1	 Tartım platformu
2	 Ölçü birimi düğmesi
3	 Ekran
4	 Rakamlar

5	 Taring sembolü
6	 Açma/kapama düğmesi
7	 Ölçü birimi sembolü

Güvenlik talimatları
 Ürünü kurmadan veya kullanmadan önce bu belgedeki talimatları tamamen 
okuduğunuzdan ve anladığınızdan emin olun. Ambalajı ve bu belgeyi ileride 
başvurmak üzere saklayın.
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	6 UYARI!
•	  Ürünü yalnızca bu belgede açıklandığı şekilde kullanın.
 Boğulma tehlikesi:
•	  Boğulma tehlikesi! Çocukların ambalaj malzemesiyle oynamasına izin 

vermeyin. Ambalaj malzemesini daima çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde 
saklayın.

 Sağlık tehlikesi:
•	  Yutulma riskini önlemek için, dolu veya boş düğme pillerini daima çocukların 

ulaşamayacağı yerlerde saklayın. Kullanılmış pilleri derhal ve güvenli bir 
şekilde atın. İlk belirtilerin öksürük veya salya akması gibi çocuk hastalıklarına 
benzeyebileceğini unutmayın. Pillerin yutulduğundan şüphelenirseniz derhal 
tıbbi yardım alın.

•	  Bir pil veya batarya yutulmuşsa derhal tıbbi yardım alın.

	1  DİKKAT!
 Yangın tehlikesi:
•	  Hücre veya pil ve ürün üzerindeki artı (+) ve eksi (–) işaretlerine dikkat edin ve 

doğru kullanımdan emin olun. Yanlış yerleştirme kısa devreye neden olabilir 
ve bu da yangın tehlikesi yaratabilir.

 Elektrik tehlikesi:
•	  Ürünün herhangi bir parçası hasarlı veya arızalıysa ürünü kullanmayın. Hasarlı 

veya arızalı ürünü derhal değiştirin.
•	  Elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için bu ürünün bakımı yalnızca kalifiye bir 

teknisyen tarafından yapılabilir.

 DİKKAT
 Ürüne zarar verme riski:
•	  Kullanım gerektirene kadar hücreyi veya pili orijinal ambalajından çıkarmayın.
•	  Ürünle birlikte kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamış herhangi bir pil veya batarya 

kullanmayın, aksi takdirde ürün zarar görebilir.
•	  Sadece amaçlandığı uygulamada pil veya bataryayı kullanın.
•	  Hücreleri veya pilleri mekanik şoka maruz bırakmayın.
•	  Ürün, 5 kg'dan fazla yükleme yapılmamalıdır, aksi takdirde ürün zarar 

görebilir.
•	  Ürünü suya veya diğer sıvılara batırmayın, aksi takdirde ürün zarar görebilir.
•	  Ürünü suya, yağmura, neme veya yüksek neme maruz bırakmayın, aksi 

takdirde ürün zarar görebilir.
•	  Ürünü düşürmeyin ve çarpmaktan kaçının.
•	  Pil kapağı dışında ürünü açmayın. İçinde kullanıcı tarafından tamir 

edilebilecek parça yoktur. Ürünü açmak performansını bozabilir.
•	  Hücre veya pil terminalleri kirlendiğinde temiz ve kuru bir bezle silin.
•	  Boş piller veya bataryaları uygun şekilde atın.
•	  Ürünü temizlerken agresif kimyasal temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın, çünkü bu 

ürünün zarar görmesine neden olabilir.

Ambalajın içeriğini kontrol edin
 Tüm parçaların mevcut olduğunu ve parçalarda görünür bir hasar olmadığını 
kontrol edin. Parçalar eksik veya hasarlıysa, aşağıdaki adres üzerinden servis 
masasına başvurun: destek.melissa-online.com

Tartım
1.	 Ürünü düz ve sabit bir yüzeye yerleştirin.
2.	 Açma/kapama düğmesine basın A6 düğmesine basarak ürünü açın.
 Ekrandaki tüm segmentler yanar    A       3    .
 Ekranda "0" görüntülendiğinde, cihaz kullanıma hazırdır.
 Ürün açıldığında, ölçüm birimi    A       7     her zaman gramdır. Ölçü birimi düğmesine 
basarak değiştirilebilir.    A       2    düğmesine basılarak değiştirilebilir.
3.	 Tartılacak öğeyi tartım platformuna yerleştirin A1.
 Ağırlık rakamlarla gösterilir    A       4     rakamları kullanılarak ekranda görüntülenir. 
   A       3    .
 Ürün, yaklaşık 1 dakika kullanılmadığında otomatik olarak kapanır. Ayrıca, 
açma/kapama düğmesini    A       6     2 saniye basılı tutarak kapatabilirsiniz.

       Garanti
 Bu ürün ev kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır. Üründe yapılacak herhangi bir değişiklik 
ve/veya modifikasyon garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır. Ürünün yanlış kullanımından 
kaynaklanan hasarlar için herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul edemeyiz. Normal 
aşınma ve yıpranma garanti kapsamı dışındadır.

   Sorumluluk Reddi
 Ürünlerimizin işlev ve tasarım açısından sürekli geliştirilmesi nedeniyle, haber 
vermeksizin üründe değişiklik yapma hakkımızı saklı tutarız. Tüm logolar, 
markalar ve ürün adları, ilgili sahiplerinin ticari markaları veya tescilli ticari 
markalarıdır ve bu vesileyle bu şekilde tanınmaktadır.

   Bertaraf
 Ürün, uygun bir toplama noktasında ayrı toplama için belirlenmiştir. 
Ürünü evsel atıklarla birlikte atmayın.
 Daha fazla bilgi için perakendeciye veya atık yönetiminden sorumlu 
yerel yetkiliye başvurun.

   AB Uygunluk Beyanı
 Bu ürünün ilgili AB mevzuatına uygun olduğunu beyan ederiz. AB Uygunluk 
Beyanı web sitemizde mevcuttur veya talep üzerine temin edilebilir.

     6  Lühijuhend
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 Lisateabe saamiseks skannige esilehel olevat QR-koodi, et näha 
laiendatud kasutusjuhendit.

Ettenähtud otstarve
 Toode on digitaalne köögikaal, mis on mõeldud toidu kaalu mõõtmiseks.
 Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides.
 See toode ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks.
 Seadme mistahes muudatused võivad mõjutada ohutust, garantiid ja korralikku 
toimimist.

Peamised osad (joonis A)
1	 Kaalumisplatvorm
2	 Mõõtühiku nupp
3	 Kuvamine
4	 Numbrite

5	 Taringu sümbol
6	 Sisse/välja nupp
7	 Mõõtühiku sümbol

Ohutusnõuded
 Veenduge, et olete enne toote paigaldamist või kasutamist täielikult läbi 
lugenud ja mõistnud käesolevas dokumendis toodud juhiseid. Hoidke pakend 
ja käesolev dokument edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.
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	6 HOIATUS!
•	  Kasutage toodet ainult käesolevas dokumendis kirjeldatud viisil.
 Hukkumisoht:
•	  Kõrge lämbumisoht! Ärge laske lastel pakkematerjaliga mängida. Hoidke 

pakkematerjal alati laste käeulatusest eemal.
 Tervisele ohtlik:
•	  Hoidke täis ja tühjad nööpelemendid alati laste käeulatusest eemal, et vältida 

nende allaneelamist. Kasutatud patareid tuleb viivitamatult ja ohutult ära 
visata. Pange tähele, et esimesed sümptomid võivad sarnaneda 
lastehaigustega, nagu köhimine või süljevoolus. Kui kahtlustate, et laps on 
patareid alla neelanud, pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.

•	  Kui olete alla neelanud patarei või aku, pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.

	1  ETTEVAATUST!
 Tuleoht:
•	  Jälgige aku või patarei ja toote pluss- (+) ja miinusmärki (–) ning tagage õige 

kasutamine. Vale paigaldamine võib põhjustada lühise, mis võib omakorda 
põhjustada tulekahjuohtu.

 Elektriline oht:
•	  Ärge kasutage toodet, kui mõni osa on kahjustatud või defektne. Asendage 

kahjustatud või defektne toode viivitamatult.
•	  Selle toote hoolduseks võib kasutada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnikut, et 

vähendada elektrilöögi ohtu.

 TEADE
 Toote kahjustamise oht:
•	  Ärge võtke patareid või akusid originaalpakendist välja enne, kui need on 

kasutuseks vajalikud.
•	  Ärge kasutage tootega kasutamiseks mitte ette nähtud akusid ega patareisid, 

kuna see võib toodet kahjustada.
•	  Kasutage akut või patareid ainult selleks otstarbeks, milleks need on 

mõeldud.
•	  Ärge avaldage rakkudele või patareidele mehaanilist lööki.
•	  Tootele ei tohi laadida üle 5 kg, kuna see võib toodet kahjustada.
•	  Ärge kastke toodet vette ega muudesse vedelikesse, kuna see võib toodet 

kahjustada.
•	  Ärge jätke toodet vee, vihma, niiskuse või kõrge õhuniiskuse kätte, kuna see 

võib toodet kahjustada.
•	  Ärge laske toodet maha ja vältige põrutamist.
•	  Ärge avage toodet, välja arvatud aku kate. Sees ei ole kasutaja poolt 

hooldatavaid osi. Toote avamine võib kahjustada selle töökindlust.
•	  Puhasta aku või patarei klemmid puhta kuiva lapiga, kui need on määrdunud.
•	  Tühjad patareid või akud tuleb nõuetekohaselt kõrvaldada.
•	  Ärge kasutage toote puhastamiseks agressiivseid keemilisi 

puhastusvahendeid, kuna need võivad toodet kahjustada.

Kontrollige pakendi sisu
 Kontrollige, et kõik osad oleksid olemas ja et neil ei oleks nähtavaid kahjustusi. 
Kui osad puuduvad või on kahjustatud, võtke ühendust teeninduslauaga 
aadressil: support.melissa-online.com

Kaalumine
1.	 Asetage toode tasasele ja stabiilsele pinnale.
2.	 Vajutage sisse-/väljalülitamise nuppu A6 , et toode sisse lülitada.
 Kõik segmendid süttivad kuvamisel    A       3    .
 Kui kuvamine näitab „0”, on seade kasutusvalmis.
 Kui toode sisse lülitub, mõõtühik    A       7     alati grammides. Seda saab muuta, 
vajutades mõõtühiku nuppu    A       2    .
3.	 Asetage kaalutav ese tartım platformu A1.
 Kaal kuvatakse numbritega    A       4     näidikul    A       3    .
 Toode lülitub automaatselt välja umbes 1 minuti pärast, kui seda ei kasutata. 
Toote saab välja lülitada ka, hoides all sisse-/väljalülitamise nuppu    A       6     2 
sekundit all.

       Garantii
 See toode on mõeldud koduseks kasutamiseks. Mis tahes muudatused ja/või 
modifikatsioonid tootes muudavad garantii kehtetuks. Me ei saa võtta vastutust 
toote ebaõigest kasutamisest põhjustatud kahjustuste eest. Tavapärane 
kulumine on garantiist välja jäetud.

   Vastutusnõue
 Tulenevalt meie toodete pidevast funktsionaalsest ja disainilisest arengust, 
jätame endale õiguse teha tootemuudatusi ilma ette teatamata. Kõik logod, 
kaubamärgid ja tootenimed on nende vastavate omanike kaubamärgid või 
registreeritud kaubamärgid ja neid tunnustatakse käesolevaga.

   Kõrvaldamine
 Toode on määratud eraldi kogumiseks asjakohases kogumispunktis. 
Ärge visake toodet koos olmejäätmetega.
 Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge jaemüüja või jäätmekäitluse eest 
vastutava kohaliku omavalitsuse poole.

   EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
 Kinnitame, et see toode vastab asjakohastele EL õigusaktidele. EL 
vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval meie veebilehel või seda saab taotleda.

     3  Ātrā uzsākšanas rokasgrāmata
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 Lai uzzinātu vairāk informācijas, noskenējiet QR kodu priekšējā lapā, 
lai skatītu paplašināto rokasgrāmatu.

Paredzētais lietojums
 Produkts ir digitāls virtuves svars, kas paredzēts pārtikas produktu svara 
mērīšanai.
 Produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai telpās.
 Šis produkts nav paredzēts profesionālai lietošanai.
 Jebkāda produkta modifikācija var ietekmēt drošību, garantiju un pareizu 
darbību.

Galvenās detaļas (attēls A)
1	 Svēršanas platforma
2	 Mērvienības poga
3	 Displejs
4	 Cipari

5	 Taring simbols
6	 Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga
7	 Mērvienības simbols

Drošības instrukcijas
 Pirms produkta uzstādīšanas vai lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka esat pilnībā 
izlasījis un sapratis šajā dokumentā sniegtos norādījumus. Saglabājiet 
iepakojumu un šo dokumentu turpmākai lietošanai.
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	6 BRĪDINĀJUMS!
•	  Izmantojiet izstrādājumu tikai tā, kā aprakstīts šajā dokumentā.
 Aizrīšanās risks:
•	  Rīšanas risks! Neļaujiet bērniem spēlēties ar iepakojuma materiālu. Vienmēr 

glabājiet iepakojuma materiālu bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
 Bīstams veselībai:
•	  Vienmēr glabājiet pogu baterijas, gan pilnas, gan tukšas, bērniem nepieejamā 

vietā, lai izvairītos no to norīšanas. Lietotas baterijas nekavējoties un droši 
izmetiet. Paturiet prātā, ka pirmie simptomi var līdzināties bērnu slimībām, 
piemēram, klepus vai siekalu tecēšanai. Ja rodas aizdomas, ka bērns ir norijis 
baterijas, nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.

•	  Ja ir norīta baterija vai akumulators, nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko 
palīdzību.

	1  UZMANĪBU!
 Ugunsbīstamība:
•	  Ievērojiet plusa (+) un mīnus (–) zīmes uz elementa vai baterijas un 

izstrādājuma un nodrošiniet pareizu lietošanu. Nepareiza ievietošana var 
izraisīt īssavienojumu, kas var izraisīt ugunsgrēka draudus.

 Elektrības bīstamība:
•	  Nelietojiet produktu, ja kāda detaļa ir bojāta vai defektīva. Bojātu vai 

defektīvu produktu nekavējoties nomainiet.
•	  Lai samazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku, šo produktu drīkst apkalpot 

tikai kvalificēts tehniķis.

 PAZIŅOJUMS
 Produkta bojājumu risks:
•	  Neizņemiet elementu vai bateriju no oriģinālā iepakojuma, kamēr tas nav 

nepieciešams lietošanai.
•	  Nelietojiet nekādas baterijas vai akumulatorus, kas nav paredzēti lietošanai ar 

šo produktu, jo tas var sabojāt produktu.
•	  Izmantojiet šo elementu vai bateriju tikai tam paredzētajā lietojumā.
•	  Neizraisiet mehānisku triecienu šūnām vai baterijām.
•	  Produktu nedrīkst piekraut ar vairāk nekā 5 kg, jo tas var sabojāt produktu.

•	  Ștergeți bornele celulei sau bateriei cu o lavetă uscată și curată, în cazul 
murdăririi acestora.

•	  Eliminați în mod corespunzător celulele sau bateriile uzate.
•	  Nu utilizați agenți chimici agresivi pentru curățarea produsului, deoarece 

acest lucru ar putea deteriora produsul.

Verificaţi conținutul ambalajului
 Verificați dacă toate piesele sunt prezente și dacă nu prezintă semne vizibile de 
deteriorare. Dacă lipsesc piese sau dacă acestea sunt deteriorate, contactați 
serviciul de asistență la: support.melissa-online.com

Cântărirea
1.	 Așezați produsul pe o suprafață stabilă și plană.
2.	 Apăsați butonul de pornit/oprit - on/off A6 pentru a porni produsul.
 Toate segmentele se aprind pe afișaj    A       3    .
 Când afișajul indică „0”, dispozitivul este gata de utilizare.
 Când produsul se pornește, unitatea de măsură    A       7     este întotdeauna gramele. 
Aceasta poate fi modificată apăsând Buton unitate de măsură    A       2    .
3.	 Așezați obiectul care trebuie cântărit pe Platformă de cântărire A1.
 Greutatea este afișată folosind cifrele    A       4     pe afișaj    A       3    .
 Produsul se oprește automat după aproximativ 1 minut de inactivitate. De 
asemenea, puteți opri produsul apăsând și menținând apăsat butonul de 
pornire/oprire    A       6     timp de 2 secunde.

       Garanție
 Acest produs este destinat uzului casnic. Orice schimbare și/sau modificare a 
produsului va invalida garanția. Nu putem accepta nicio răspundere pentru 
daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului. Uzura normală 
este exclusă din garanție.

   Precizări legale
 Datorită dezvoltării constante a produselor noastre în ceea ce privește funcția și 
designul, ne rezervăm dreptul de a face modificări la produs fără notificare 
prealabilă. Toate logo-urile, mărcile și denumirile produselor sunt mărci 
comerciale sau mărci comerciale înregistrate ale deținătorilor lor respectivi și 
sunt recunoscute ca atare.

   Eliminare
 Produsul a fost creat pentru colectare separată la un punct de 
colectare adecvat. Nu eliminaţi produsul odată cu deşeurile 
menajere.
 Pentru mai multe informaţii, contactaţi magazinul sau autoritatea 
locală responsabilă pentru gestionarea deşeurilor.

   Declarație UE de conformitate
 Declarăm că acest produs este conform legislației relevante ale UE. Declarația 
UE de conformitate este disponibilă pe site-ul nostru web sau poate fi obținută 
la cerere.

     u  Greitojo paleidimo vadovas

Skaitmeninės virtuvės 
svarstyklės
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 Jei norite gauti daugiau informacijos, nuskaitykite tituliniame 
puslapyje esantį QR kodą ir peržiūrėkite išplėstinį vadovą.

Numatomas naudojimas
 Produktas yra skaitmeninės virtuvės svarstyklės, skirtos maisto produktų svoriui 
matuoti.
 Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose.
 Šis produktas nėra skirtas profesionaliam naudojimui.
 Bet koks gaminio modifikavimas gali turėti pasekmių saugai, garantijai ir 
tinkamam veikimui.

Pagrindinės dalys (nuotrauka A)
1	 Sverimo platforma
2	 Matavimo vieneto mygtukas
3	 Perforuotas kepimo padėklas
4	 Skaitmenys

5	 Taringo simbolis
6	 Įjungimo / išjungimo mygtukas
7	 Matavimo vieneto simbolis

Saugos instrukcijos
 Prieš montuodami arba naudodami gaminį įsitikinkite, kad visiškai perskaitėte ir 
supratote šiame dokumente pateiktas instrukcijas. Saugokite pakuotę ir šį 
dokumentą, kad galėtumėte su juo susipažinti ateityje.
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	6 ĮSPĖJIMAS!
•	  Gaminį naudokite tik taip, kaip aprašyta šiame dokumente.
 Užspringimo pavojus:
•	  Pavojus užspringti! Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su pakuotės medžiagomis. 

Pakuotės medžiagas visada laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
 Pavojus sveikatai:
•	  Visada laikykite mygtukines baterijas, tiek pilnas, tiek išsikrovusias, vaikams 

nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad jie negalėtų jų nuryti. Naudotas baterijas 
išmeskite nedelsdami ir saugiai. Atminkite, kad pirmieji simptomai gali būti 
panašūs į vaikų ligas, pvz., kosulį ar seilėtekį. Jei įtariate, kad vaikas nurijo 
baterijas, nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.

•	  Jei nuryta baterija ar elementas, nedelsiant kreipkitės į gydytoją.

	1  DĖMESIO!
 Gaisro pavojus:
•	  Atkreipkite dėmesį į pliuso (+) ir minuso (–) ženklus ant elemento ar baterijos 

ir produkto ir užtikrinkite teisingą naudojimą. Netinkamas įdėjimas gali 
sukelti trumpą jungimą, kuris gali sukelti gaisro pavojų.

 Elektros pavojus:
•	  Nenaudokite produkto, jei jo dalis yra pažeista ar sugedusi. Pažeistą ar 

sugedusį produktą nedelsiant pakeiskite nauju.
•	  Šį produktą gali aptarnauti tik kvalifikuotas technikas, kad būtų sumažinta 

elektros smūgio rizika.

 PASTABA
 Produkto sugadinimo rizika:
•	  Išimkite elementą ar bateriją iš originalaus įpakavimo tik tada, kai reikia jį 

naudoti.
•	  Nenaudokite jokių elementų ar baterijų, kurie nėra skirti naudoti su šiuo 

produktu, nes tai gali jį sugadinti.
•	  Naudokite tik tą elementą ar bateriją, kuri yra skirta naudoti pagal paskirtį.
•	  Negalima veikti ląstelių ar baterijų mechaniniais smūgiais.
•	  Produktas neturi būti pakrautas daugiau nei 5 kg, nes tai gali jį sugadinti.
•	  Negalima panardinti produkto į vandenį ar kitus skysčius, nes tai gali jį 

sugadinti.
•	  Negalima leisti, kad produktas būtų veikiami vandens, lietaus, drėgmės ar 

didelės drėgmės, nes tai gali sugadinti produktą.
•	  Nenuleiskite gaminio ir venkite smūgių.
•	  Neatidarykite produkto, išskyrus baterijos dangtelį. Viduje nėra dalių, kurias 

galėtų remontuoti vartotojas. Atidarius produktą, gali pablogėti jo veikimas.
•	  Jei akumuliatoriaus gnybtai yra nešvarūs, nuvalykite juos švariu sausu 

skudurėliu.
•	  Tinkamai išmeskite tuščias baterijas ar akumuliatorius.
•	  Valydami produktą nenaudokite agresyvių cheminių valymo priemonių, nes 

tai gali jį sugadinti.

Patikrinkite pakuotės turinį
 Patikrinkite, ar yra visos dalys ir ar ant jų nėra matomų pažeidimų. Jei trūksta 
dalių arba jos yra pažeistos, susisiekite su pagalbos tarnyba adresu: support.
melissa-online.com

Svorio matavimas
1.	 Pastatykite produktą ant lygaus, stabilaus paviršiaus.
2.	 Paspauskite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką A6 , kad įjungtumėte 

produktą.
 Visi segmentai užsidega ekrane    A       3    .
 Kai ekrane rodoma „0“, prietaisas yra paruoštas naudoti.
 Kai produktas įjungiamas, matavimo vienetas    A       7     visada yra gramai. Jį galima 
pakeisti paspaudus Matavimo vieneto mygtuką    A       2    .
3.	 Sveriamą daiktą padėkite ant Kaalumisplatvorm A1.
 Svoris rodomas skaitmenimis    A       4     ekrane    A       3    .
 Produktas automatiškai išsijungia po maždaug 1 minutės neveikimo. Produktą 
taip pat galite išjungti, laikydami nuspaudę įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką    A       6     
2 sekundes.

       Garantija
 Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti buityje. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai ir (arba) 
modifikacijos panaikina garantiją. Mes negalime prisiimti jokios atsakomybės 
už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo gaminio naudojimo. Įprastam nusidėvėjimui 
garantija netaikoma.

   Atsakomybės apribojimas
 Dėl nuolatinio mūsų gaminių funkcijų ir dizaino tobulinimo pasiliekame teisę 
keisti gaminį be išankstinio įspėjimo. Visi logotipai, prekių ženklai ir gaminių 
pavadinimai yra atitinkamų savininkų prekių ženklai arba registruotieji prekių 
ženklai, ir jie tokiais pripažįstami.

   Šalinimas
 Produktas skirtas atskirai surinkti atitinkamoje surinkimo vietoje. 
Neišmeskite gaminio kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis.
 Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės į mažmenininką 
arba vietos valdžios instituciją, atsakingą už atliekų tvarkymą.

   ES atitikties deklaracija
 Patvirtiname, kad šis gaminys atitinka taikomus ES teisės aktus. ES atitikties 
deklaraciją galima rasti mūsų svetainėje arba gauti pareikalavus.

Hlavní části (obrázek A)
1	 Vážicí plošina
2	 Tlačítko jednotky měření
3	 Zobrazit
4	 Číslice

5	 Symbol tarování
6	 Tlačítko ZAP./VYP.
7	 Symbol měrné jednotky

Bezpečnostní pokyny
 Před instalací či používáním výrobku si nejprve kompletně přečtěte pokyny 
obsažené v tomto dokumentu a ujistěte se, že jim rozumíte. Tento dokument a 
balení uschovejte pro případné budoucí použití.
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	6 VAROVÁNÍ!
•	  Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto dokumentu.
 Riziko udušení:
•	  Nebezpečí udušení! Nenechávejte děti hrát si s obalovým materiálem. 

Obalový materiál vždy uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
 Zdravotní riziko:
•	  Knoflíkové baterie, nabité i vybité, vždy skladujte mimo dosah dětí, zabráníte 

tak jejich případnému spolknutí. Použité baterie co nejdříve bezpečně 
zlikvidujte. Pamatujte, že první příznaky mohou vypadat jako dětská nemoc, 
např. jako kašel, slintání nebo zalykání. Máte-li podezření, že došlo ke 
spolknutí baterie, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

•	  Pokud dojde ke spolknutí článku nebo baterie, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.

	1  UPOZORNĚNÍ!
 Riziko požáru:
•	  Dodržujte značky plus (+) a minus (–) na článku nebo baterii a výrobku a 

zajistěte správné použití. Nesprávné umístění může způsobit zkrat, který 
může vést k nebezpečí požáru.

 Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem:
•	  Nepoužívejte výrobek, pokud je některý díl poškozený nebo vadný. 

Poškozený nebo vadný výrobek okamžitě vyměňte.
•	  Údržbu tohoto výrobku smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný technik, aby se 

snížilo riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.

 OZNÁMENÍ
 Riziko poškození výrobku:
•	  Nevytahujte článek či baterie z jejich původního obalu, dokud není jejich 

použití zapotřebí.
•	  Nepoužívejte žádné články ani baterie, které nejsou určeny pro použití s 

tímto výrobkem, protože by mohlo dojít k jeho poškození.
•	  Články či baterie používejte pouze k účelu, pro který jsou určeny.
•	  Nevystavujte články či baterie mechanickému namáhání.
•	  Produkt nesmí být zatížen více než 5 kg, protože by mohlo dojít k jeho 

poškození.
•	  Produkt neponořujte do vody ani jiných tekutin, protože by mohlo dojít k 

jeho poškození.
•	  Nevystavujte výrobek vodě, dešti, vlhkosti nebo vysoké vlhkosti, protože by 

to mohlo výrobek poškodit.
•	  Výrobek neupusťte a vyhněte se nárazům.
•	  Neotevírejte produkt s výjimkou krytu baterie. Uvnitř nejsou žádné součásti, 

které by mohl uživatel opravit. Otevření produktu by mohlo narušit jeho 
výkon.

•	  Pokud se vývody baterie zašpiní, otřete je čistým suchým hadříkem.
•	  Vybité baterie řádně zlikvidujte.
•	  Při čištění výrobku nepoužívejte agresivní chemické čisticí prostředky, 

protože by mohly výrobek poškodit.

Zkontrolujte obsah balení
 Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny součásti přítomny a zda na nich nejsou viditelné 
žádné poškození. Pokud některé součásti chybí nebo jsou poškozené, 
kontaktujte servisní středisko na adrese: support.melissa-online.com

Vážení
1.	 Postavte výrobek na vodorovný a plochý povrch.
2.	 Stiskem tlačítka zap./vyp. A6 výrobek zapněte.
 Na displeji se rozsvítí všechny segmenty    A       3    .
 Když se na displeji zobrazí „0“, je zařízení připraveno k použití.
 Když se produkt zapne, měřicí jednotka    A       7     je vždy gramy. Lze ji změnit 
stisknutím tlačítka jednotky měření    A       2    .
3.	 Umístěte vážený předmět na vážicí plošinu A1.
 Hmotnost se zobrazuje pomocí číslic    A       4     na Displeji    A       3    .
 Produkt se automaticky vypne po přibližně 1 minutě nečinnosti. Produkt 
můžete také vypnout podržením tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí    A       6     po dobu 2 
sekund.

       Záruka
 Tento výrobek je určen pro domácí použití. Jakékoli změny a/nebo úpravy 
výrobku mají za následek ztrátu záruky. Nemůžeme převzít žádnou 
odpovědnost za škody způsobené nesprávným používáním výrobku. Na běžné 
opotřebení se záruka nevztahuje.

   Vyloučení odpovědnosti
 Vzhledem k neustálému vývoji našich výrobků z hlediska funkčnosti a designu 
si vyhrazujeme právo na změny výrobku bez předchozího upozornění. Všechna 
loga, značky a názvy produktů jsou ochranné známky nebo registrované 
ochranné známky příslušných držitelů a jsou tímto jako takové uznávány.

   Likvidace
 Likvidaci tohoto produktu provádějte v příslušné sběrně. 
Nevyhazujte tento výrobek s komunálním odpadem.
 Pro více informací se obraťte na prodejce nebo místní orgány 
odpovědné za nakládání s odpady.

   Prohlášení o shodě EU
 Prohlašujeme, že tento výrobek je v souladu s příslušnými právními předpisy 
EU. Prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na našich webových stránkách nebo na 
vyžádání.

     y  Ghid rapid de inițiere

Cântar digital de bucătărie 16310231 / 16310242
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 Pentru mai multe informații, scanați codul QR de pe prima pagină 
pentru a vedea manualul extins.

Utilizare preconizată
 Produsul este o cântare digitală de bucătărie destinată măsurării greutății 
alimentelor.
 Produsul este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare în interior.
 Produsul nu este destinat utilizării profesionale.
 Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecințe pentru siguranța, garanția 
și funcționarea corectă a produsului.

Piese principale (imagine A)
1	 Platformă de cântărire
2	 Buton unitate de măsură
3	 Afișaj
4	 Cifre

5	 Simbolul de tarare
6	 Buton pornit/oprit
7	 Simbolul unității de măsură

Instrucțiuni de siguranță
 Asigurați-vă că ați citit complet și că ați înțeles instrucțiunile din acest 
document înainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. Păstrați ambalajul și acest 
document pentru a le referințe ulterioare.
﻿ ﻿

	6 AVERTISMENT!
•	  Folosiți produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest document.
 Risc de sufocare:
•	  Pericol de sufocare! Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu materialul de ambalare. 

Păstrați întotdeauna materialul de ambalare la îndemâna copiilor.
 Pericol pentru sănătate:
•	  Nu lăsați niciodată bateriile, atât încărcate cât și descărcate, la îndemâna 

copiilor, pentru a evita riscul de înghițire. Aruncați imediat și în siguranță 
bateriile uzate. Rețineți că primele simptome pot părea manifestări ale unor 
boli frecvente la copii, cum ar fi tusea sau saliva. Solicitați imediat asistență 
medicală dacă suspectați că o baterie a fost înghițită.

•	  Solicitați imediat asistență medicală în cazul înghițirii unui element sau a unei 
baterii.

	1  ATENȚIE!
 Pericol de incendiu:
•	  Respectați marcajele plus (+) și minus (–) de pe celulă sau baterie și produs și 

asigurați-vă că le utilizați corect. Plasarea incorectă poate provoca un 
scurtcircuit, care poate duce la risc de incendiu.

 Pericol electric:
•	  Nu utilizați produsul dacă o piesă este deteriorată sau defectă. Înlocuiți 

imediat un produs deteriorat sau defect.
•	  Acest produs poate fi reparat numai de către un tehnician calificat pentru 

întreținere, pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare.

 NOTĂ
 Risc de deteriorare a produsului:
•	  Nu scoateți un element de baterie sau o baterie din ambalajul său original 

decât atunci când trebuie utilizat(ă).
•	  Nu utilizați niciun acumulator sau baterie care nu este concepută pentru 

utilizarea cu produsul, deoarece acest lucru ar putea deteriora produsul.
•	  Folosiți în respectiva aplicație exclusiv elementul de baterie sau bateria 

destinată acestui scop.
•	  Nu supuneți la șocuri mecanice elementele bateriei sau bateriile.
•	  Produsul nu trebuie încărcat cu mai mult de 5 kg, deoarece acest lucru poate 

deteriora produsul.
•	  Nu scufundați produsul în apă sau alte lichide, deoarece acest lucru poate 

deteriora produsul.
•	  Nu expuneți produsul la apă, ploaie, umezeală sau umiditate ridicată, 

deoarece acest lucru poate deteriora produsul.
•	  Nu scăpați produsul și evitați lovirea.
•	  Nu deschideți produsul, cu excepția capacului bateriei. În interior nu există 

piese care pot fi reparate de utilizator. Deschiderea produsului poate afecta 
performanța acestuia.

Ζύγιση
1.	 Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν σε μία ίσια, σταθερή επιφάνεια.
2.	 Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A6 για να 

ενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
 Όλα τα τμήματα ανάβουν στην οθόνη    A       3    .
 Όταν η οθόνη εμφανίζει «0», είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 Όταν το προϊόν ενεργοποιείται, η μονάδα μέτρησης    A       7     είναι πάντα 
γραμμάρια. Μπορεί να αλλάξει πατώντας το Κουμπί μονάδας μέτρησης    A       2    .
3.	 Τοποθετήστε το αντικείμενο που θέλετε να ζυγίσετε στην επιφάνεια 

ζύγισης A1.
 Το βάρος εμφανίζεται με ψηφία    A       4     στην οθόνη    A       3    .
 Το προϊόν απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα μετά από περίπου 1 λεπτό αδράνειας. 
Μπορείτε επίσης να απενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν πατώντας παρατεταμένα το 
κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης    A       6     για 2 δευτερόλεπτα.

      Εγγύηση﻿
 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση. Οποιαδήποτε αλλαγή ή/και 
τροποποίηση του προϊόντος θα καταστήσει άκυρη την εγγύηση. Δεν μπορούμε 
να αναλάβουμε καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη 
χρήση του προϊόντος. Η κανονική φθορά εξαιρείται από την εγγύηση.

  Αποποίηση ευθύνης﻿
 Λόγω της συνεχούς εξέλιξης των προϊόντων μας όσον αφορά τη λειτουργία και 
το σχεδιασμό, διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να κάνουμε αλλαγές στο προϊόν χωρίς 
προειδοποίηση. Όλα τα λογότυπα, τα εμπορικά σήματα και οι ονομασίες των 
προϊόντων είναι εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα κατατεθέντα των αντίστοιχων 
κατόχων τους και αναγνωρίζονται ως τέτοια.

  Απόρριψη﻿
 Tο προϊόν προορίζεται για ξεχωριστή συλλογή σε κατάλληλο σημείο 
συλλογής. Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα οικιακά απόβλητα.
 Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπό 
σας ή τις τοπικές αρχές διαχείρισης αποβλήτων.

  Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ﻿
 Δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία της 
ΕΕ. Η Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στην ιστοσελίδα μας ή μπορεί 
να ληφθεί κατόπιν αιτήματος.

     1  Rýchly návod

Digitálna kuchynská váha 16310231 / 16310242
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 Ak chcete získať viac informácií, naskenujte QR kód na titulnej strane 
a pozrite si rozšírenú príručku.

Určené použitie
 Produkt je digitálna kuchynská váha určená na meranie hmotnosti potravín.
 Výrobok je určený len na použitie vo vnútri.
 Tento výrobok nie je určený na profesionálne použitie.
 Každá zmena výrobku môže mať následky na bezpečnosť, záruku a správne 
fungovanie.

Hlavné časti (obrázok A)
1	 Vážiaca plošina
2	 Tlačidlo meracích jednotiek
3	 Zobrazenie
4	 Číslice

5	 Symbol tarovania
6	 Vypínač
7	 Symbol jednotky merania

Bezpečnostné pokyny
 Pred inštaláciou alebo použitím výrobku si nezabudnite prečítať a pochopiť 
všetky pokyny v tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento dokument pre 
potreby v budúcnosti.
﻿ ﻿

	6 VAROVANIE!
•	  Výrobok používajte len podľa opisu v tomto dokumente.
 Riziko zadusenia:
•	  Nebezpečenstvo zadusenia! Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s obalovým 

materiálom. Obalový materiál vždy uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
 Riziko ohrozenia zdravia:
•	  Gombíkové článkové batérie, či už nabité alebo vybité, vždy uchovávajte 

mimo dosahu detí, aby nedošlo k možnosti ich prehltnutia. Použité batérie 
zlikvidujte ihneď a bezpečným spôsobom. Majte na pamäti, že prvé príznaky 
môžu vyzerať ako detské choroby, ako je kašeľ alebo slintanie. Keď máte 
podozrenie, že došlo k prehltnutiu batérií, ihneď vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

•	  V prípade prehltnutia článku alebo batérie ihneď vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

	1  UPOZORNENIE!
 Riziko vzniku požiaru:
•	  Dodržujte znamienka plus (+) a mínus (–) na článku alebo batérii a výrobku a 

zabezpečte správne použitie. Nesprávne umiestnenie môže spôsobiť skrat, 
ktorý môže viesť k nebezpečenstvu požiaru.

 Nebezpečenstvo elektrického prúdu:
•	  Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je niektorá časť poškodená alebo chybná. 

Poškodený alebo chybný výrobok okamžite vymeňte.
•	  Údržbu tohto výrobku môže vykonávať len kvalifikovaný technik, aby sa 

znížilo riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom.

 OZNÁMENIE
 Riziko poškodenia výrobku:
•	  Článok ani batériu nevyberajte z originálneho balenia, pokiaľ ich nebudete 

potrebovať.
•	  Nepoužívajte žiadne články ani batérie, ktoré nie sú určené na použitie s 

týmto výrobkom, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu výrobku.
•	  Článok alebo batériu používajte len na taký účel, na aký boli určené.
•	  Akumulátory a batérie nevystavujte mechanickým nárazom.
•	  Produkt nesmie byť zaťažený viac ako 5 kg, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jeho 

poškodeniu.
•	  Produkt neponárajte do vody ani iných tekutín, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť 

jeho poškodenie.
•	  Nevystavujte výrobok vode, dažďu, vlhkosti alebo vysokej vlhkosti, pretože 

by to mohlo spôsobiť poškodenie výrobku.
•	  Výrobok nepúšťajte a vyhýbajte sa nárazom.
•	  Neotvárajte produkt s výnimkou krytu batérie. Vo vnútri sa nenachádzajú 

žiadne časti, ktoré by mohol opravovať používateľ. Otvorenie produktu môže 
ovplyvniť jeho výkon.

•	  Ak sa koncovky akumulátora alebo batérie znečistia, utrite ich čistou suchou 
handrou.

•	  Vybité články alebo batérie likvidujte správnym spôsobom.
•	  Pri čistení výrobku nepoužívajte agresívne chemické čistiace prostriedky, 

pretože by mohli výrobok poškodiť.

Skontrolujte obsah balenia
 Skontrolujte, či sú prítomné všetky časti a či nie sú viditeľné žiadne poškodenia. 
Ak chýbajú alebo sú poškodené niektoré časti, kontaktujte servisné stredisko 
prostredníctvom: support.melissa-online.com

Váženie
1.	 Výrobok umiestnite na rovný, stabilný povrch.
2.	 Stlačením hlavného vypínača A6 zapnite výrobok.
 Všetky segmenty sa rozsvietia na displeji    A       3    .
 Keď sa na displeji zobrazí „0“, je pripravený na použitie.
 Keď sa produkt zapne, jednotka merania    A       7     je vždy gramy. Môžete ju zmeniť 
stlačením tlačidla meracích jednotiek    A       2    .
3.	 Umístite vážený predmet na vážiacu plošinu A1.
 Hmotnosť sa zobrazuje pomocou číslic    A       4     na Displeji    A       3    .
 Produkt sa automaticky vypne po približne 1 minúte nečinnosti. Produkt 
môžete vypnúť aj podržaním tlačidla zapnutia/vypnutia    A       6     po dobu 2 sekúnd.

       Záruka
 Tento výrobok je určený na domáce použitie. Akékoľvek zmeny a/alebo úpravy 
výrobku budú mať za následok neplatnosť záruky. Nemôžeme prevziať žiadnu 
zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním výrobku. Bežné 
opotrebenie je zo záruky vylúčené.

   Vyhlásenie o vylúčení zodpovednosti
 Vzhľadom na neustály vývoj našich výrobkov z hľadiska funkčnosti a dizajnu si 
vyhradzujeme právo na zmeny výrobku bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. 
Všetky logá, značky a názvy výrobkov sú ochranné známky alebo registrované 
ochranné známky ich príslušných držiteľov a sú týmto uznané ako také.

   Likvidácia
 Tento výrobok je určený na separovaný zber na vhodnom zbernom 
mieste. Výrobok nelikvidujte spolu s komunálnym odpadom.
 Ďalšie informácie získate od predajcu alebo miestneho úradu 
zodpovedného za nakladanie s odpadmi.

   EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode
 Vyhlasujeme, že tento výrobok je v súlade s príslušnými právnymi predpismi EÚ. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ je dostupné na našej webovej stránke alebo na 
požiadanie.

     l  Rychlý návod

Digitální kuchyňská váha 16310231 / 16310242
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 Další informace získáte naskenováním QR kódu na titulní straně, kde 
najdete rozšířenou příručku.

Zamýšlené použití
 Produkt je digitální kuchyňská váha určená k měření hmotnosti potravin.
 Tento výrobek je určen výhradně k použití ve vnitřních prostorách.
 Tento výrobek není určen k profesionálnímu použití.
 Jakékoli úpravy výrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpečnost, záruku a správné 
fungování.

przypadku podejrzenia połknięcia baterii należy natychmiast skontaktować 
się z lekarzem.

•	  W przypadku połknięcia ogniwa lub baterii niezwłocznie zasięgnij porady 
lekarza.

	1  PRZESTROGA!
 Zagrożenie pożarowe:
•	  Zwróć uwagę na oznaczenia plus (+) i minus (–) na ogniwie lub akumulatorze 

oraz produkcie i upewnij się, że są one używane prawidłowo. Nieprawidłowe 
umieszczenie może spowodować zwarcie, które może stanowić zagrożenie 
pożarowe.

 Zagrożenie elektryczne:
•	  Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jego część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. 

Uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt należy natychmiast wymienić.
•	  Ten produkt może być serwisowany wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanego 

technika, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem.

 NOTYFIKACJA
 Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu:
•	  Nie wyjmuj ogniwa lub baterii z oryginalnego opakowania do czasu użycia.
•	  Nie należy używać żadnych ogniw ani akumulatorów, które nie są 

przeznaczone do użytku z tym produktem, ponieważ może to spowodować 
jego uszkodzenie.

•	  Baterii lub akumulatorów używaj tylko do celu, do którego zostały 
przeznaczone.

•	  Nie narażaj ogniw ani baterii na wstrząsy mechaniczne.
•	  Produkt nie może być obciążony więcej niż 5 kg, ponieważ może to 

spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
•	  Nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie ani innych płynach, ponieważ może to 

spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
•	  Nie należy wystawiać produktu na działanie wody, deszczu, wilgoci lub 

wysokiej wilgotności, ponieważ może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
•	  Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzeń.
•	  Nie otwieraj produktu, z wyjątkiem pokrywy baterii. Wewnątrz nie ma części, 

które mogą być naprawiane przez użytkownika. Otwarcie produktu może 
wpłynąć na jego działanie.

•	  Jeśli styki ogniwa lub baterii ulegną zabrudzeniu, przetrzyj je czystą, suchą 
szmatką.

•	  Prawidłowo zutylizuj zużyte ogniwa lub baterie.
•	  Nie używaj agresywnych środków chemicznych do czyszczenia produktu, 

ponieważ może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.

Sprawdź zawartość opakowania
 Sprawdź, czy wszystkie części są obecne i czy nie ma na nich widocznych 
uszkodzeń. Jeśli brakuje części lub są one uszkodzone, skontaktuj się z działem 
obsługi klienta pod adresem: support.melissa-online.com

Ważenie
1.	 Ustaw produkt na płaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni.
2.	 Naciśnij przycisk włącz/wyłącz A6, aby włączyć produkt.
 Wszystkie segmenty zapalają się na wyświetlaczu    A       3    .
 Gdy na wyświetlaczu pojawi się „0”, urządzenie jest gotowe do użycia.
 Po włączeniu produktu jednostka miary    A       7     jest zawsze gramami. Można ją 
zmienić, naciskając przycisk jednostki miary    A       2    .
3.	 Umieść przedmiot, który chcesz zważyć, na Platformie wagi. A1.
 Waga jest wyświetlana za pomocą cyfr    A       4     na wyświetlaczu    A       3    .
 Produkt wyłącza się automatycznie po około 1 minucie bezczynności. Można 
go również wyłączyć, przytrzymując przycisk włączania/wyłączania    A       6     przez 2 
sekundy.

       Gwarancja
 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego. Wszelkie zmiany i/lub 
modyfikacje produktu spowodują unieważnienie gwarancji. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem 
produktu. Normalne zużycie nie jest objęte gwarancją.

   Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
 Ze względu na ciągły rozwój naszych produktów pod względem funkcji i 
wzornictwa, zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w produkcie 
bez powiadomienia. Wszystkie logotypy, marki i nazwy produktów są znakami 
towarowymi lub zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi ich odpowiednich 
właścicieli i są niniejszym uznawane za takie.

   Utylizacja
 Produkt jest przeznaczony do oddzielnej zbiórki w odpowiednim 
punkcie odbioru. Nie należy pozbywać się produktu razem z 
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego.
 Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, należy skontaktować się ze 
sprzedawcą lub lokalnym urzędem odpowiedzialnym zagospodarkę 
odpadami.

   Deklaracja zgodności UE
 Oświadczamy, że ten produkt jest zgodny z odpowiednimi przepisami UE. 
Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na naszej stronie internetowej lub 
można ją uzyskać na żądanie.

     x  Οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης
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 Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στην 
πρώτη σελίδα για να δείτε το εκτεταμένο εγχειρίδιο.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
 Το προϊόν είναι μια ψηφιακή ζυγαριά κουζίνας που προορίζεται για τη μέτρηση 
του βάρους των τροφίμων.
 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για εσωτερικό χώρο.
 Το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για επαγγελματική χρήση.
 Οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να έχει επιπτώσεις στην 
ασφάλεια, την εγγύηση και τη σωστή λειτουργία.

Κύρια μέρη (εικόνα A)
1	 Επιφάνεια ζύγισης
2	 Κουμπί μονάδας μέτρησης
3	 Εμφάνιση
4	 Ψηφία

5	 Σύμβολο ταρίσματος
6	 Κουμπί On/off
7	 Σύμβολο μονάδας μέτρησης

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας
 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν 
εγκαταστήσετε ή χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία και το 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης για μελλοντική αναφορά.
﻿ ﻿

	6 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
•	  Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σύμφωνα με αυτό το έγγραφο.
 Κίνδυνος πνιγμού:
•	  Κίνδυνος πνιγμού! Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να παίζουν με το υλικό 

συσκευασίας. Φυλάξτε πάντα το υλικό συσκευασίας μακριά από τα παιδιά.
 Κίνδυνος υγείας:
•	  Πάντα να διατηρείτε τις μπαταρίες κουμπί, φορτισμένες και άδειες, μακριά 

από παιδιά λόγω κινδύνου κατάποσης. Απορρίψτε άμεσα και με ασφάλεια τις 
χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες. Προσοχή γιατί τα πρώτα συμπτώματα μπορεί 
να μοιάζουμε σαν μια παιδική αρρώστια όπως βήχας ή σάλιο. Ζητήστε άμεση 
ιατρική βοήθεια αν υπάρχει περίπτωση πιθανής καταπόσεως των μπαταριών.

•	  Ζητήστε άμεσα ιατρική συμβουλή σε περίπτωση κατάποσης μίας κυψέλης ή 
μπαταρίας.

	1  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
 Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς:
•	  Προσέξτε τα σημάδια συν (+) και μείον (–) στο στοιχείο ή την μπαταρία και 

στο προϊόν και βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα χρησιμοποιείτε σωστά. Η λανθασμένη 
τοποθέτηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα, το οποίο μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

 Ηλεκτρικός κίνδυνος:
•	  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν κάποιο εξάρτημα είναι κατεστραμμένο ή 

ελαττωματικό. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως ένα κατεστραμμένο ή ελαττωματικό 
προϊόν.

•	  Αυτό το προϊόν επιτρέπεται να συντηρείται μόνο από εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό 
για συντήρηση, ώστε να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.

﻿ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ﻿
 Κίνδυνος βλάβης στο προϊόν:
•	  Μην απομακρύνετε μία κυψέλη ή μπαταρία από την αρχική τους συσκευασία 

μέχρι να την χρησιμοποιήσετε.
•	  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρίες που δεν έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με το 

προϊόν, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.
•	  Χρησιμοποιείτε τη στήλη ή την μπαταρία μόνο για την εφαρμογή που 

προορίζεται.
•	  Οι κυψέλες και οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να υποβάλλονται σε μηχανικούς 

κραδασμούς.
•	  Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να φορτωθεί με βάρος μεγαλύτερο από 5 kg, καθώς 

αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.
•	  Μην βυθίζετε το προϊόν σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να το 

καταστρέψει.
•	  Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε νερό, βροχή, υγρασία ή υψηλή υγρασία, καθώς 

αυτό μπορεί να το καταστρέψει.
•	  Μην αφήνετε το προϊόν να πέσει και αποφύγετε τα χτυπήματα.
•	  Μην ανοίγετε το προϊόν εκτός από το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας. Δεν υπάρχουν 

εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να επισκευαστούν από τον χρήστη στο εσωτερικό 
του. Το άνοιγμα του προϊόντος μπορεί να επηρεάσει την απόδοσή του.

•	  Καθαρίστε τους ακροδέκτες της κυψέλης ή της μπαταρίας με ένα καθαρό 
στεγνό πανί αν λερωθούν.

•	  Απορρίψτε σωστά τα άδειες κυψέλες ή μπαταρίες.
•	  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ισχυρά χημικά καθαριστικά κατά τον καθαρισμό του 

προϊόντος, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να το καταστρέψει.

Ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας
 Ελέγξτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα είναι παρόντα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν ορατές 
ζημιές στα εξαρτήματα. Εάν λείπουν ή έχουν υποστεί ζημιά εξαρτήματα, 
επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μέσω: support.
melissa-online.com

   Bortskaffelse
 Produktet skal afleveres på et passende indsamlingspunkt. Bortskaf 
ikke produktet sammen med husholdningsaffald.
 For mere information, kontakt forhandleren eller den lokale 
myndighed der er ansvarlig for kontrol af affald.

   EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
 Vi erklærer, at dette produkt opfylder gældende EU-lovgivning. EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på vores hjemmeside eller kan 
fås efter anmodning.

     k  Gyors beüzemelési útmutató
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 További információkért a címlapon található QR-kódot beolvasva 
megtekintheti a bővített kézikönyvet.

Tervezett felhasználás
 A termék egy digitális konyhai mérleg, amely élelmiszerek súlyának mérésére 
szolgál.
 A termék beltéri használatra készült.
 Ez a termék nem professzionális használatra készült.
 A termék bármilyen módosítása befolyásolhatja a biztonságot, a jótállást és a 
megfelelő működést.

Fő alkatrészek (kép A)
1	 Mérőtálca
2	 Mértékegység gomb
3	 Megjelenítés
4	 Számjegyek

5	 Taring szimbólum
6	 Be/ki gomb
7	 Mértékegység szimbólum

Biztonsági utasítások
 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepítése vagy használata előtt figyelmesen 
elolvasta és megértette az ebben a dokumentumban található információkat. 
Tartsa meg a csomagolást és ezt a dokumentumot későbbi használatra.
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	6 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
•	  A terméket csak az ebben a dokumentumban leírt módon használja.
 Fulladásveszély:
•	  Fulladásveszély! Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek a csomagolóanyaggal 

játsszanak. A csomagolóanyagot mindig tartsa gyermekektől elzárva.
 Egészségügyi veszély:
•	  A lenyelés veszélyének elkerülése érdekében, töltöttségi állapottól 

függetlenül mindig tartsa a gombelemeket gyermekektől távol. A használt 
elemeket azonnal és biztonságosan ártalmatlanítsa. Ne feledje, hogy az első 
tünetek gyermekbetegségnek tűnhetnek, mint például köhögés vagy 
nyáladzás. Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz, ha azt gyanítja, hogy gyermeke 
elemeket nyelt le.

•	  Elem vagy akkumulátor lenyelése esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

	1  VIGYÁZAT!
 Tűzveszély:
•	  Figyeljen a cellán vagy akkumulátoron és a terméken található plusz (+) és 

mínusz (–) jelekre, és ügyeljen a helyes használatra. A helytelen behelyezés 
rövidzárlatot okozhat, ami tűzveszélyt jelenthet.

 Elektromos veszély:
•	  Ne használja a terméket, ha valamelyik alkatrész sérült vagy hibás. A sérült 

vagy hibás terméket azonnal cserélje ki.
•	  Ezt a terméket karbantartás céljából csak szakképzett szakember 

szervizelheti, hogy csökkentse az áramütés veszélyét.

 ÉRTESÍTÉS
 A termékben keletkező kár kockázata:
•	  Ne vegye ki az elemet vagy akkumulátort az eredeti csomagolásából, amíg 

nincs szükség rá a használathoz.
•	  Ne használjon olyan cellát vagy akkumulátort, amely nem a termékhez lett 

tervezve, mert ez károsíthatja a terméket.
•	  Az elemeket vagy akkumulátorokat kizárólag a rendeltetésüknek megfelelő 

célra használja.
•	  Óvja a cellákat vagy elemeket a mechanikus ütésektől.
•	  A termékre legfeljebb 5 kg terhelést szabad helyezni, mivel ez károsíthatja a 

terméket.
•	  Ne merítse a terméket vízbe vagy más folyadékba, mert ez károsíthatja a 

terméket.
•	  Ne tegye ki a terméket víznek, esőnek, nedvességnek vagy magas 

páratartalomnak, mert ez károsíthatja a terméket.
•	  Ne ejtse le a terméket, és kerülje az ütődéseket.
•	  Ne nyissa ki a terméket, kivéve az akkumulátor fedelét. A termék belsejében 

nincsenek felhasználó által javítható alkatrészek. A termék kinyitása ronthatja 
annak teljesítményét.

•	  Ha a cella vagy elem pólussarui szennyezetté válnak, törölje le őket egy tiszta, 
száraz kendővel.

•	  Megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa a lemerült elemeket és akkumulátorokat.
•	  A termék tisztításához ne használjon agresszív vegyi tisztítószereket, mert 

azok károsíthatják a terméket.

Ellenőrizze a csomag tartalmát
 Ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész megvan-e, és hogy az alkatrészeken nincs-e 
látható sérülés. Ha alkatrészek hiányoznak vagy sérültek, vegye fel a kapcsolatot 
az ügyfélszolgálattal a következő címen: support.melissa-online.com

Mérés
1.	 Helyezze a terméket egy sima, stabil felületre.
2.	 A termék bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsolás gombot A6.
 Az összes szegmens kigyullad a kijelzőn    A       3    .
 Amikor a kijelzőn „0” jelenik meg, a készülék használatra kész.
 Amikor a termék bekapcsol, a mérőegység    A       7     mindig gramm. Ez a mérési 
egység gomb megnyomásával megváltoztatható.    A       2    .
3.	 Helyezze a mérendő tárgyat a mérőtálcára A1.
 A súly a számjegyek segítségével jelenik meg    A       4     jelek segítségével jelenik 
meg a kijelzőn.    A       3    .
 A termék körülbelül 1 perc inaktivitás után automatikusan kikapcsol. A 
terméket a be-/kikapcsoló    A       6     2 másodpercig történő lenyomva tartásával is 
kikapcsolhatja.

       Szavatosság
 Ez a termék háztartási használatra készült. A terméken végzett bármilyen 
változtatás és/vagy módosítás a garancia érvényét veszti. A termék nem 
rendeltetésszerű használatából eredő károkért nem tudunk felelősséget 
vállalni. A normál elhasználódás nem tartozik a garancia hatálya alá.

   Felelősség kizárása
 Mivel termékeinket folyamatosan fejlesztjük a funkció és a design tekintetében, 
fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy a terméken előzetes értesítés nélkül változtatásokat 
hajtsunk végre. Minden logó, márka és terméknév a megfelelő tulajdonosok 
védjegye vagy bejegyzett védjegye, és ezúton elismerjük őket.

   Ártalmatlanítás
 A terméket elkülönítve, a megfelelő gyűjtőhelyeken kell leselejtezni. 
Ne dobja ki a készüléket a háztartási hulladék közé.
 További információért lépjen kapcsolatba a forgalmazóval, vagy a 
hulladékkezelésért felelős helyi hatósággal.

   EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
 Kijelentjük, hogy ez a termék megfelel a vonatkozó uniós jogszabályoknak. Az 
EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a weboldalunkon vagy kérésre 
rendelkezésre áll.

     n  Przewodnik Szybki start
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 Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zeskanuj kod QR na pierwszej 
stronie, aby zobaczyć rozszerzoną instrukcję.

Przeznaczenie
 Produkt jest cyfrową wagą kuchenną przeznaczoną do pomiaru masy 
produktów spożywczych.
 Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
 Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do profesjonalnego użytku.
 Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu mogą mieć wpływ na bezpieczeństwo, 
gwarancję i działanie.

Główne części (obraz A)
1	 Platforma wagi
2	 Przycisk jednostki miary
3	 Wyświetlacz
4	 Cyfry

5	 Symbol tarowania
6	 Wyłącznik
7	 Symbol jednostki miary

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
 Upewnij się, że przeczytałeś i w pełni zrozumiałeś instrukcje zawarte w 
niniejszym dokumencie przed instalacją lub użyciem produktu. Zachowaj 
opakowanie oraz ten dokument do wykorzystania w przyszłości.
﻿ ﻿

	6 OSTRZEŻENIE!
•	  Produktu należy używać wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszym 

dokumencie.
 Zagrożenie udławieniem:
•	  Niebezpieczeństwo zadławienia! Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się 

opakowaniem. Zawsze przechowuj opakowanie w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci.

 Niebezpieczeństwo dla zdrowia:
•	  Baterie guzikowe, zarówno pełne, jak i rozładowane, zawsze przechowuj poza 

zasięgiem dzieci, aby uniknąć ryzyka połknięcia. Zużyte baterie należy 
natychmiast bezpiecznie utylizować. Należy pamiętać, że pierwsze objawy 
mogą przypominać zwykłą dziecięcą chorobę – np. kaszel lub ślinienie. W 
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